Roland

OWNER'S MANUAL

L sounpCCanvas

PIANO MODULE P-55

Roland i

sowpCarnvas



Information

When you need repair service, call your local Roland Service Station or the authorized Roland distributor in your country as

shown below.

u.S. A,

Roland Corporation US
7200 Dominion Circle
Los Angeles, CA. 90040-
3696, U. 5. A

TEL: (213) 685-5141

CANADA

Roland Canada Music
Ltd.

(Head Office)

5480 Parkwood Way
Richmond B. C., V6V 2M4
CANADA

TEL: (604) 270-6626

Roland Canada Music
Ltd.

{Montreal Office)

9425 Transcanadienne
Service Rd. N., St Laurent,
Quebec H4S 1V3, CANADA
TEL: {514} 335-2009

Roland Canada Music
Ltd.

(Toronto Office)

346 Watline Avenue,
Mississauga, Ontario L4Z
1X2, CANADA

TEL: (416) 890-6488

AUSTRALIA

Roland Corporation
Australia Pty. Ltd.

38 Campbell Avenue

Dee Why West. NSW 2099
AUSTRALIA

TEL: (02) 982-8266

NEW ZEALAND
Roland Corporation (NZ)
Ltd.

97 Mt. Eden Road, Mt. Eden,
Auckland 3, NEW ZEALAND
TEL: (09) 3098-715

UNITED KINGDOM
Roland (U.K.) Ltd.

Rye Close Ancells Business
Park Fleet, Hampshire GU13
8UY, UNITED KINGDOM
TEL: 0252-816181

Roland (U.K.) Ltd.,
Swansea Office
Atlantic Close, Swansea
Enterprise Park, Swansea,
West Glamorgan SA79F},
UNITED KINGDOM
TEL: {0792) 700-139

ITALY

Roland italy S. p. A.

Viale delle Industrie 8 20020
ARESE MILANO ITALY

TEL: 02-93581311

SPAIN

Roland Electronics de
Espaiia, 5. A.

Calle Bolivia 239 08020
Barcelona, SPAIN

TEL: 93-308-1000

GERMANY

Roland Elektronische
Musikinstrumente
Handelsgesellschaft mbH.
Oststrasse 96, 2000
Norderstedt, GERMANY

TEL: 040/52 60 090 '

FRANCE
Musikengro

102 Avenue Jean-Jaures
69007 Lyon Cedex 07
FRANCE

TEL: (7) 858-54 60

Musikengro (Paris Office)
Centre Region Parisienne 41
rue Charles-Fourier, 94400
Vitry SUR/SEINE FRANCE
TEL: (1) 4680 86 62

BELGIUM/HOLLAND/
LUXEMBOURG

Roland Benelux N. V.
Houtstraat 1 B-2260 Oevel-
Westerlo BELGIUM

TEL: (0032) 14-575811

DENMARK

Roland Scandinavia A/S
Langebrogade 6 Box 1937
DK-1023 Copenhagen K.
DENMARK

TEL: 319531 11

SWEDEN

Roland Scandinavia A/S
Danvik Center 2B A, 2 tr.
5-131 30 Nacka SWEDEN
TEL: 08-702 00 20

NORWAY

Roland Scandinavia Avd.
Kontor Norge
Lilleakerveien 2 Postboks 95
Lilleaker N-02716 Oslo 2
NORWAY

TEL: 22-73 00 74

FINLAND

Fazer Musik Inc.
Lansituulentie POB 169,
SF-02101 Espoo FINLAND
TEL: 0-43 50 11

SWITZERLAND
Musitronic AG
Gerberstrasse 5, CH-4410
Liestal, SWITZERLAND
TEL: 061/921 16 15

Roland CK (Switzerland)
AG

P.0O.Box Landstrasse 5
CH-4452 ttingen (BL)
SWITZERLAND

TEL: (61) 971 80 80

Repair Service by Musitronic AG

AUSTRIA

E. Dematte &Co.
Neu-Rum Siemens-Strasse 4
6021 Innsbruck P.O.Box 83
AUSTRIA

TEL: (0512) 26 44 260

GREECE

V. Dimitriadis & Co. Ltd.
20, Alexandras Avn., GR
10682 Athens, GREECE

TEL: 01-8232415

PORTUGAL

Casa Caius Instrumentos
Musicais Lda.

Rua de Santa Catarina 131
4000 Porto, PORTUGAL
TEL: 02-38 44 56

HUNGARY
Intermusica Ltd.
Warehouse Area ‘DEPO’
Torokbalint, Budapest
HUNGARY

TEL: (1) 1868905

ISRAEL

D.}J.A. International Ltd.
11 Bar Gyiora St., Tel Aviv
ISRAEL

TEL: 972-3-5283329

CYPRUS

Radex Sound Equipment
Ltd.

17 Diagorou St., P.O.Box
2046, Nicosia CYPRUS
TEL: 453426, 466423

U.AE

Zak Electronics &
Musical Instruments Co.
P.O. Box 8050

DUBAL UAE

TEL: 695774

SAUDI ARABIA
Omar Badoghaish
Trading Corp.

P.O. Box 5980

jeddah, SAUD! ARABIA
TEL: 966-02-6607038

KUWAIT

Easa Husain Al-Yousifi
P.O. Box 126 Safat 13002
KUWAIT

TEL: 965-5719499

LEBANON

A. Chahine & Fils
P.O. Box 16-5857
Beirut, LEBANON
TEL: 335799

TURKEY

Barkat Sanayi ve Ticaret
Siraselviler Cad. 86/6 Taksim
tstanbul, TURKEY

TEL: 14993 24

EGYPT

Al Fanny Trading Office
9, Ebn Hagar Ai Askalany
Street, Ard EI Golf,
Heliopolis, Cairo, 11341
EGYPT

TEL: 2917803-665918

QATAR

Badie Studio & Stores
P.O.Bux 62,

DOHA Qatar

TEL: 974 423554

BAHRAIN

Moon Stores

Bad Al Bahrain Road,
P.O.Box 20077

State of Bahrain

TEL: (0973) 211 005

BRAZIL

Roland Brasil Ltda.

R. Alvarenga 591 CEP-05509
Sao Paulo BRAZIL
TEL:{011) 210-7266

Repair Service for Roland and
Rhodes products

Oliver do Brasil S.A.
Instrumentos Musicais
Rua Boturoca. 198/206

CEP 05586-010 Vila Indiana
Butanta Sao Paulo-SP BRAZIL
TEL: (011) 814-1344

Repair Service for BOSS products

MEXICO

Casa Veerkamp, s.a. de
Cwv.

Mesones No. 21 Col. Centro
MEXICO D.F. 06080

TEL: (5) 709-3716

La Casa Wagner de
Guadalajara s.a. de c.v.
Av. Corona No. 202 S.).
C.P.44100 Guadalajara,
Jalisco MEXICO

TEL: (36) 13-1414

VENEZUELA
Musicland Digital C.A.
Av. Francisco De Miranda,
Centro Parque Cristal, Nivel
C2 Local 20 Caracas
VENEZUELA
TEL:(2)2844497

PANAMA
Productos Superiores,
S.A.

Apartado 655 - Panama 1
REP. DE PANAMA

TEL: 26-3322

ARGENTINA
Instrumentos Musicales
S.A.

Florida 638

{1005) Buenos Aires
ARGENTINA

TEL: (1)394-4029

HONG KONG

Tom Lee Music Co., Ltd.
Service Division

22-32 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen
Wan, New Territories,
HONG KONG

TEL: 415-091t

KOREA

Cosmos Corporation
Service Station

261 2nd Floor Nak-Won
Arcade jong-Ro ku, Seoul,
KOREA

TEL: (02) 742 8844

SINGAPORE
Swee Lee Company
BLOCK 231,

Bain Street #03-23
Bras Basah Complex,
Singapore 0718

TEL: 3367886

PHILIPPINES

G.A. Yupangco & Co.
Inc.

339 Gil J. Puyat Avenue
Makati, Metro Manila 1200,
PHILIPPINES

TEL: 02 (817)0013

THAILAND

Theera Music Co,, Ltd.
330 Verng Nakorn Kasem,
Soi 2, Bangkok 10100,
THAILAND

TEL: 2248821

VIETNAM

Saigon Music Distributor
383A Dien Bien Phu St.

3rd. District

Ho Chi Mink City, Vietnam
TEL: 84-8-391395/332674

MALAYSIA

Syarikat Bentley

No.142, Jalan Bukit Bintang
55100 Kuala Lumpur,
MALAYSIA

TEL: (03) 2443333

INDONESIA

PT Citrarama Belantika
JU Alaydrus 84 B

Jakarta 10130
INDONESIA

TEL: (021) 3802638,
3802639

TAIWAN

Siruba Enterprise
(Taiwan} Co., LTD.
Room. 5, 9ff. No. 112 Chung
Shan N.Road Sec.2 Taipei,
TAIWAN, R.O.C.

TEL: (02} 571-5860

SOUTH AFRICA
That Other Music Shop
(PTY) Ltd.

11 Melle Street (Crir Melle
and Juta Street)
Braamfontein 2001
Republic of South Africa
TEL: 27 11 4034105

Paul Bothner (PTY) Ltd.
17 Werdmuller Centre
Claremont 7700

Republic of South Africa
TEL: 021-64-4030

As of Jun. 28. 1993



INTRODUCTION

Thank you, and congratulations on your choice of the Roland P-55 Piano Module.

In order to feel confident you have gained a grasp of every feature this unit offers, and can
enjoy trouble-free service for years to come, please take the time to read this manual in its
entirety.

FEATURES

O Stocked with a wealth of high-quality piano sounds. With these sounds at your
fingertips, you can now easily accommodate almost any musical genre.

O Designed for compactness, the unit’s footprint is small, and can easily be carried with
you wherever you go.

O Performs superbly as a full-featured, 3-part multi-timbral sound module.

O The unit is capable of emulating the sound of music played in a concert hall, through
using its onboard reverb and chorus effects.

O Its “Sub-Instrument” feature allows you to play two sounds at once.

O Offers a comprehensive selection of tuning features, providing for classical tunings,
baroque pitch, and stretch tuning.

O Since it is equipped with input jacks, you can mix the sound from another sound
generating unit with this unit’s sound before it is output.

O By making use of the unit's “Stacking” capabilities, and adding on additional P-55s, you
can increase the number of voices you have at you disposal.

About the symboils that appear in this manual:

o This manual employs the following symbols to indicate buttons or controls on
the panel that should be used.

0 The symbols shown below are used to indicate steps that should be performed

@ when operating the unit.

© Copyright 1993 by ROLAND CORPORATION
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the
written permission of ROLAND CORPORATION.



CONTENTS

PRECAUTIONS.................... deeasassmiiesessissirsntaesstsesatasnninaannisssnREaR b e nts v ane  aaaanas .

4

Important Notes 4
Panel Descriptions B
7

8

8

M Making the Connections .
M Turning on the Power
M Installing the P-55 in a rack

AUDITIONING THE DEMOSONGS.........cccoiicemtnisiniinensnie s cssnsesens e .9

AUDITIONING THE SOUNDS............cceimrimmminnneensensersinssessnsssessnssesssesssssssesssesasss 10

M Adjusting the Volume . 10
B Selecting Sounds 10
W Silencing Sounds — Mute 10

COMBINING THE P-55 WITH A SOUND MODULE............cocictmniennnnenneenieenans 111
B Combining the P-55 with a Multi-Timbral Sound Module 11
W Combining the P-55 with a GM or GS Generator 12

P-55 PARAMETERS........ Cessererrerrsssesssssrersessssssssssssanres PRI )
B About the P-55’s Parameters 13
B Changing the Parameter to be Edited 13

ABOUT THE DISPLAY .......coconiiirninirirnemsecnnssiseniinissnssnesseosmssssessessenass 14

B Changing the Parameters Normally Displayed 14

PART PARAMETERS 1.. 15

M Altering the Settings for Part Parameters 1
M Values for the Parameters/Changing Their Settings
® Selecting the Sound Assigned to @ Part — INSIIUMENL ......ooiiiiriries s iererienee ettt aee et ees
® Adjusting a Part’s Volume — Level ...
@ Adjusting a Part’s Pan (Sound Image Orientation) — Pan
@ Adding Reverberation — REVErD ..........oociiiiiiiitieieeciete e
@ Adding Expansiveness to the SOUN — ChOTUS .........cccoviiriiirieniniieniesescnsriesrnessrerassaesbssressessevssesssesssnssseesesne
® Transposing the Pitch of Notes in Semitone Units — Key SRift .......cccccriernieneieeeeceeec e 17
@ Altering the Channel on Which MIDI Messages are Received — MIDI Channel..........coce.ceeeveverveccreecerenenen. 18

PART PARAMETERS 2............. Eeteesseeerereebeerseseeaene e seeresnreasaneaas R |

W Altering Settings for Part Parameters 2 ....
M Values for the Parameters/Changing Their Settings
@ Adjusting the Sound's Brightness — BrllANCE .....veceieieieriiitieceeceecee ettt ens s
@ Selecting a Sub-Instrument — Sub-INStrument ...........coc.overecrieeeeceieeeeeeee e
@ Adjusting the Volume of the Sub-Instrument — Sub-Instrument Level
@ Fine-Tuning the Pitch of a Sub-Instrument — Sub-instrument Detune
® Setting the Changes in Volume and Timbre Obtained Through Velocity — Touch
@ Changing the TUNINg CUrVE — SIELCH ..ottt ettt e e ees et r e s sen st e s
® Transposing the Sub-Instrument — Sub-Instrument Key Shift........c..coceveeeeerrernnnnn
@ Splitting Notes to be Played by Instrument/Sub-instrument — Split Point




SYSTEM PARAMETERS............. T eeveraereebesaes e as e st et nraserres veesrnsennnanenen @0

W Making Settings for the System Parameters 25

M Values for the Parameters/Changing Their Settings 25
@ Fine-Tuning the PILCH —— TUNE....ccov e s b e en e bbb e e b e s et e aenn s aran
® Playing Using Baroque Pitch — Baroque Pitch......
® Playing Using Classical Tuning — Temperament ..
® Changing the Tonic — Temperament KEY ..........cccuvciicriimiimieininesisterissessssssssnisssassesensssssssseasssssssesssne
® Changing the Type of Reverb — ReverD TyPe ...ttt sen s s
® Changing the Type of Chorus — Chorus Type...
@ Using Multiple P-555 — Stacking ....cccovevecormevrereenierenenns
@ Changing the MIDI Reception Mode — MIDI Mode

OTHER FUNCTIONS........... eereeennr e S S N

B Storing Your Favorite Settings-User Patches 31
© Calling Up USET PAICNES .vevriirieencre et st is s e sa s st tns s e rsaasr s n s s e s bab e sbsaban s onsesanss 31
@ Changing the Settings for @ USer PAtCh ...t e saa e s sssnsons 32
W Changing the Device ID 33
8 Transmitting the P-55’s Settings from MIDI OUT — Bulk Dump 33
B Restoring All the Settings the Unit Originally Had — Factory Preset 34

TOWARD BETTER PERFORMANCES..............cceecunuenne SO .

B The Two Instrument Tables 35
M About Pedals 37
B Effects Parameters Available Only Through MIDI 38
B When You Don’t Have Enough Polyphonic Notes 38

APPENDICES......c.ciririrrrccrmsremssnsssss s ssnssssss e ssssssssssassssssssnssssssnssssnssar 9

M Error/Warning Messages , 39
M Instrument Chart : 40
W Factory Preset Chart 41
B Troubleshooting . 42
Roland Exclusive Messages 45
MIDI Implementation 47
MIDI Implementation Chart 53

SPECIFICATIONS ............... cerrsssreisere e vereressrerenanne rersresssessarnasnnnaans Y |

INDEX TO PROCEDURES................... s ———— rressrsesnns S -1



PRECAUTIONS

Important Notes [Memory Backup] o f
@ Be sure to use only the adaptor supplied with the unit. Use ® The unit contains a ba_ttery Wh'c‘h maintains the conter?ts o
of any other power adaptor could result in damage, memory while the main power is off. The expected life of

malfunction, or electric shock. this battery is 5 years or more. .
However, to avoid the unexpected loss of memory data, it is

strongly recommended that you change the battery every 5

[Power Supply]
) . . . years.
® When making any connections with other devices, always Please be aware that the actual life of the battery will
turn off the power to all equipment first; this will help depend on the physical environment (especially
prevent damage or malfunction. o temperature) in which the unit is used. When it is time to
® Do not use this unit on the same power circuit with any change the battery, consult with qualified service personnel.
device that will generate line noise, such as a motor or ® When the battery becomes weak, the following message
variable lighting system. o ) will appear in the display: “ [ *. Please change battery
@ The power supply required for this unit is shown on its as soon as possible to avoid the loss of memory data.
nameplate. Ensure that the line voltage of your installation @ Please be aware that the contents of memory may at times
meets this requirement. ) be lost; when the unit is sent for repairs or when by some
® Avoid damaging the power cord; do not step on it, place chance a malfunction has occurred.
heavy objects on it etc. Important data should be stored in another MIDI device (e.
® When disconnecting the AC adaptor from the outlet, grasp g. a sequencer), or written down on paper. During repairs,
the plug itself; never pull on the cord. due care is taken to avoid the loss of data.
@ If the unit is to remain unused for a long period of time, However, in certain cases, (such as when circuitry related

to memory itself is out of order) we regret that it may be

unplug the power cord.
impossible to restore the data.

[Placement]

® Do not subject the unit to temperature extremes (eg. direct [Additional Pre.cautlons] .
sunlight in an enclosed vehicle). ® Protect the unit from strong impact.

Avoid using or storing the unit in dusty or humid areas or @ Do not allow objects or liquids of any kind to penetrate the
areas that are subject to high vibration levels. unit. In the event of such an occurrence, discontinue use
@ Using the unit near power amplifiers (or other equipment immediately. Contact qualified service personnel as soon

containing large transformers) may induce hum. as possible.
® This unit may interfere with radio and television reception. ® Never strike or apply strong pressure to the display.
Do not use this unit in the vicinity of such receivers. @ A small amount of heat will radiate from the unit, and thus

@ Do not expose this unit to temperature extremes (eg. direct should be considered normal.
sunlight in an enclosed vehicle can deform or discolor the ~ ® Should a malfunction occur (or if you suspect there is a
unit) or install it near devices that radiate heat. problem) discontinue use immediately. Contact qualified
service personnel as soon as possible.
[Maintenance] @ To prevent the risk of electric shock, do not open the unit or
@ For everyday cleaning wipe the unit with a soft, dry cloth its AC adaptor.

(or one that has been slightly dampened with water). To
remove stubborn dirt, use a mild neutral detergent.
Afterwards, be sure to wipe the unit thoroughly with a soft,
dry cloth.

® Never use benzene, thinners, alcohol or solvents of any

kind, to avoid the risk of discoloration and/or deformation.



Panel Descriptions
1 2 3

,
- |
sounpCornvas |

1. POWER Switch
Press to turn power ON or OFF.

2. VOLUME Knob
Provides control over the volume of the sound output from the
OUTPUT jacks and PHONES jack.

3. PHONES Jack

Accepts connection of headphones (preferably the optionally
available Roland RH-20/80/120). Even with headphones
connected, sound will continue to be output from the
OUTPUT jacks.

4. Parameter Indicators

Allow you to determine the parameter for which the display
currently indicates a value. The indicators light in
correspondence with the buttons at the panel’s upper right.

5. Display

Provides display of the Tone numbers or the values of the
various parameters, depending on the status of the unit at that
time.

6. Parameter Group Button
Allows you to switch between the various parameter groups
that can be edited from the panel.

7. MUTE Button
You can mute the sound that is output from the P-55 by
pressing this button.

8.

Part Buttons (PART)

Used to select the Part for which you wish to alter settings.
Depending on the mode, they are also used to adjust the
brilliance and tuning (standard pitch).

Instrument Buttons (INSTRUMENT)

Used to select the Instrument {sound). Also, depending on the
mode, they are used to select the Sub-Instrument and turn
On/Off the baroque pitch feature.

Level Button (LEVEL)

Used to adjust the volume for each of the Parts. Also,
depending on the mode, it is used to adjust the volume for the
Sub-Instrument, and to select a temperament (tuning).

Pan Button (PAN)

Used to adjust the position of the sound image. Also,
depending on the mode, it is used to detune the Sub-
Instrument (fine adjustment of the pitch) and to select the tonic
(central pitch) for tuning.

Reverb Button (REVERB)
Adjusts the reverberation level. Also, depending on the mode,
it is used to select the Touch and Reverb type.

Chorus Button (CHORUS)
Adjusts the chorus level. Also, depending on the mode, it is
used to select the tuning curve and Chorus type.

Key Shift Button (KEY SHIFT)

Used to perform pitch transpositions. Also, depending on the
mode, it is used to transpose the Sub-Instrument and make
settings for “Stacking.”

MIDI Channel Button (MIDI CH)

Used to select the channel used for MID! reception. Also,
depending on the mode, il is used to adjust the split point and
make settings for the MIDI reception mode.



12 13

9, INPUT Jacks

These jacks accept the input of audio signals coming from
some external unit. These signals will be mixed with the audio
produced by the P-55 itself, and then output from the
OUTPUT jacks.

10. OUTPUT Jacks

These jacks provide output of the sound produced by the P-55,
which is mixed with whatever sound has been sent to the
INPUT jacks.

11. MIDI Connectors (IN, OUT, THRU)
These connectors allow MIDI messages to be exchanged with
other MIDI devices.

12. Cord Hook
To prevent the AC adaptor cord from being accidentally
disconnected, it should be looped around this hook.

13. AC Adaptor Jack
The supplied AC Adaptor should be connected to this jack.



[ ] MOkingfheConnecﬂons 00000000000 0000000000000000000CCRCSIIIOGOIES

Following the illustration below, connect the P-55 with your external devides.

THF

RAULES: o 0 CONDITIONS

SE HA CEPT ANY
+ 1B RECEVED. INCLUDING INT ] \USE UNDESIRED DPERATION."

To the outlet

LINE IN, AUX,
TAPE IN, or the like

AC Adaptor (supplied)

i

wrncsnpemo:

— A LLALR

Audio Set MID! device, such as a MID! keyboard
or sequencer

* The P-55 does not come with its own amplifier or speakers. To hear the sound it
produces, you will need to connect an amplifier and speakers, or use headphones.

When connecting cords between this unit's QUTPUT jacks and an amplifier or stereo set,
make sure you have the power to all equipment turned OFF. Also, to prevent damage to
speakers, make sure to have the volume on all units set at the lowest possible level.

To use headphones, insert the plug into the PHONES jack.

@ Using the cord hook

Connect the included AC adaptor to the P-55, and then plug it into an AC outlet. By fixing
the AC adaptor cable with the cable hook, you can prevent the plug from accidentally
being disconnected.

* Please use only the included AC adaptor. Using other AC adaptors can result in
malfunction or electric shock.




M Turning onthe POweresecosccccccecocerccvcsccccsscccccccccscccee

Once all the necessary connections have been made, follow the steps below to turn the
unit ON.

m Set the volume on all external devices to the lowest possible level.

@ Turn the volume knob on the P-55 all the way to the left so you have the volume at
minimum.

@ Push the power switch ON.

- —
OoN OFF

* If you connected the P-55 directly to your stereo system, be careful of the output
level. Excessive volumes can damage your speakers.
* When powering down, first turn down the volume on your amplifier, then turn off the P-55.

] |nsfq"ing the P-55IiN A RACK sececseccccccccccrccccccccccsccceccee

Attach the P-55 to the RAD-50 Rack Mount Adaptor (sold separately) as illustrated in the
following diagram. Other half-rack size dievices, such as the Sound Canvas, can also be
installed.

0 With a screwdriver, carefully remove the four rubber feet from the bottom of the unit.

S Arvas

i

Attach the RAD-50 adaptor to the P-55 using the screw holed located nearest the front of
the unit, using the screws from the rubber feet. Do not re-attach the rubber feet.

* When re-attaching the rubber feet to the unit, be sure to use the same screws that you
used to attach the unit to the rack mount. Use of a different type of screw could result
in damage or mulfunction.



AUDITIONING THE DEMO SONGS

Perform the following to put the P-55 into the Demo Mode:

m While holding down both the PART <« and PART » buttons, turn the power ON,
The P-55 goes into the Demo Mode.

e arvas

To stop play of the demo songs, press the MUTE button.

@ To exit the Demo Mode and return to the unit’s normal status, once again simultaneously
press both the PART « and PART » buttons.

* None of the P-55's other functions are operable while in the Demo Mode.

* The performance data for these demonstration songs is not output from MIDI OUT.

* Please note that relevant laws prohibit the recording of these demonstration songs, as
well as their use for public performance or broadcast (and all other usage which
would extend beyond their use solely for private, personal enjoyment) without the
express permission of the copyright holder.

Please refer to the separately supplied sheet for a list of the Demo Songs contained in the
P-55, which includes the song’s name, composer’s name, and a profile for each
composer.



AUDITIONING THE SOUNDS

This page guides you through the basics of playing the P-55.

m Connect the P-55 with your peripheral devices following the instructions in “Making the
Connections” (p. 7).

@ Turn the power ON in accord with the instructions in “Turning On The Power” (p. 8).

® Select Part 1 by pressing PART « .

@ Set the MIDI channel on the unit you will be using to send MIDI data to the P-55 (such
as a keyboard) to “1.”

The P-55 can now be played using the keyboard or other device you have connected.

* If you have already made a change in a Part’s MIDI channel, you may find that no
sound will be produced.
When you have changed the MIDI channels for the Parts, you will need to match the
MIDI transmission channel on the MIDI keyboard with the MIDI channel used by Part
1 on the P-55,

| Adiusﬁng the VolUme escecescsccccsccscscsccccsccccccssssccccccee
The more you rotate the VOLUME knob clockwise, the greater the volume becomes. To
decrease the volume, turn the knob counterclockwise.

[ | Selecﬁng SoUNCs esecssccsscccssccssssccssscssssnsosssscsccos
Press INSTRUMENT -« or INSTRUMENT » to select the Instrument you desire.

The number of the selected Instrument is shown in the display. For information on the
Instruments contained in the P-55, please refer to the “Instrument Chart” (p. 40).

B Silencing Sounds — Mute seeeccscccccsccccscscccccccccccscccces
The Mute feature allows you to silence sounds whenever you wish. When a Part is muted,
it will temporarily not produce any sound, even though it continues to receive the MIDI
messages directed to it. This is convenient to use when there is a certain Part that you
temporarily do not wish to hear.

o Press MUTE to mute a Part.

When Mute is turned ON, the indicator on its button lights, and that Part stops sounding.
When you push the button once again, the indicator goes out and Mute is turned OFF.

* The Mute indicator will light when you select Parts
for which Mute has been turned ON.

* Note that a muted Part continues to receive MIDI
messages. It simply will temporarily not produce
sound. Since it still responds to messages such as
Program Changes, the Instrument being used can be
changed while the Part is silent.

10



COMBINING THE P-55 WITH

A SOUND MODULE

B Combining the P-55 with a Multi-Timbral Sound Module eeescccsccscee

Cable coming from MIDI sequencer

Roland

P

You may wish to set up your P-55 so you are able to hear its piano sounds instead of the
Piano Parts provided by your multi-timbral sound module.
You would connect the units as shown below.

Multi-timbral sound module

Holand

ssrCorvas |

If connections are made as shown above, playing back song data will cause the multi-
timbral sound source and the P-55 to sound simultaneously.

in order to make the P-55 play the piano part and the multi-timbral sound source play the
other parts, use the following procedure.

Mute or set the reception of MIDI data off for the Piano Part on the muiti-timbral sound
module.

Set the P-55's MIDI reception channel so it matches the Piano Part’s MIDI channel.

Press PART -« or PART » to select the part, then press MIDICH -« or MIDICH » to
make the selection.

The P-55 contains three parts, so mute the part not playing.

Select the instrument to play on the Piano Part.
Press PART <« or PART » to select the part, then press INSTRUMENT =« or
INSTRUMENT » and select a tone.

Get the computer or sequencer to start playing the song data.
You now can hear the piano part played by the P-55, while the other parts will be played
by the multi-timbral sound module.

* Note that if the song data contains Program Change data, the tone will be changed.
You may need to edit the Program Change data that is sent by the sequencer in order
to be sure that it will cause the P-55 to play the sounds that you intend.

* If you connect the output jack of the multi-timbral sound module to the input jack of
the P-55, the sound of the two sound modules will be output together from the P-55.

11



B Combining the P-55 with a GM or GS Generator eeeececccccccsccccce

12

Cable coming from MID! sequencer

For example, with an SC-55mkil {Roland Sound Canvas sotind module) that you are going
to play using a sequencer or computer, you would connect the units as shown below.

SC-55mk!l or similar unit P-55

S

Acland |

3

v Carn s

TR

If connections are made as shown above, playing back song data will cause the SC-55mkll
and the P-55 to sound simultaneously.

In order to make the P-55 play the piano part and the SC-55mkll play the other parts, use
the following procedure.

Hold down INSTRUMENT » while you turn ON the power, and press the Parameter
Group button. The P-55 will be set to use Instrument Table 2.

* Sound data that was created specifically for GM/GS sound generators often contains
the MIDI data for producing a GM On or GS Reset. Upon reception of such data, the
P-55 will automatically set to use Instrument Table 2, so step 1 may be unnecessary.

Set the P-55’s MIDI reception channel so it matches the Piano Part’s MID! channel.

Press PART - or PART » to select the part, then press MIDICH <« orMIDICH » to
make the selection.

The P-55 contains three parts, so mute the part not playing.

Mute the Piano Part on the SC-55mkil sound generator.
Press the SC-55mkil’'s PART <« or PART » to select the Piano Part, then Press the MUTE
button.

Get the computer or sequencer to start playing the song data.
You now can hear the piano part played by the P-55, while the other parts will be played
by the SC-55mkl.

* To restore the P-55 to its standard system of sound organization (Instrument Table 1),
hold down INSTRUMENT -« and turn ON the power, then press the Parameter
Group button.

* If you use a CM-300, CM-500 etc., that cannot mute the part itself, you have to set the
reception of MIDI data off using System Exclusive messages. Refer to the MIDI
Implementation section in the owner’s manual of the device you are using.

* If you connect the output jack of the SC-55 mkll to the input jack of the P-55, the
sound of the two sound modules will be output together from the P-55.



P-55 PARAMETERS

B Aboul the P-55's Parameters eeecscccccescscccceccccscccccccscssone

There are three parameter groups in the P-55.

O Part Parameters 1

These parameters can be set individually for each of the three Parts.

They are used for things such as assigning the Instruments to each Part, and setting the
depth of the effects.

Most of the parameters dealing with performance are contained in this group.

O Part Parameters 2

The same as Part Parameters 1, these parameters can be set individually for each of the
three Parts. They are used to select the brightness of the sound for each Part, and to select
Sub-Instruments. This group also includes the parameters which enhance the
expressiveness of a performance, including those which determine how the sound module
will respond depending on how an instrument is played.

O System Parameters

This group consists of the parameters for the standard pitch, type of effects, MIDI data
reception made, and other parameters that affect the entire unit.

B Changing the Parameter to be Edited esceseecscscscccsssscsccccsee

With each press of the Parameter Group button, the indicator next to the button will
remain dark, light up, or flash, thus indicating one of the three possible editing states. The
illustration below shows the three states and the type of parameter you can edit at that
time.

Part Parameters 1 (Dark)

System Parameters (Flashing) = . Part Parameters 2 (Lit)

13



ABOUT THE DISPLAY

The parameters shown in the P-55's display are as follows:

Parameter Group Parameter Normally Displayed
Part Parameter 1 Instrument Number

Part Parameter 2 Brilliance

System Parameter Tune (standard pitch)

When changes have been made in value, the value of the parameter being set is shown
momentarily. After a moment, however, the display will revert to its display of the
parameters above (Parameter Normally Displayed). You can view the eight parameter
indicators {which correspond to the buttons), and by noting which of them are lit,
determine which parameter the information in the display refers to.

B Changing the Parameters Normally Displayed eeeeeccscsccscssccccsce

14

D
L b2

If you wish, you can set the unit so it normally displays other parameters. Three settings,
one for each of the three possible editing states (dark, flashing, or lit), can be made. This
allows you to configure the unit so it is more convenient for your needs.

Press the Parameter Group button and select the parameter group for which you want to
change the setting.

Press both the <« and » buttons simultaneously for the parameter that you want to
normally have shown.

For example, while the Parameter Group button’s indicator remains dark (Part Parameters
1 assessable), and you wish to thereafter have the Part Level be the parameter that is
usually displayed for that group, you would simultaneously press LEVEL <« and LEVEL » .




PART PARAMETERS 1

The P-55 is capable of playing three Parts. For each of these Parts you can make settings which determine the particular MIDI
channel on which it will respond to MIDI data, and what sound it will produce as a result. In addition, other settings such as those
for reverb and chorus can also be made.

B Altering the Settings for Part Parameters 1 eeeeccccccsoscccccccccccse

To alter the settings for the parameters included in Part Parameters 1, you first need to
press the Parameter Group button and confirm that its indicator is dark. Then press PART
-4 or PART » and select whichever of the Parts (from 1 — 3) for which you wish to
make parameter settings.

B Values for the Parameters/Changing Their Settings eeeeccecccccccsscce

@ Selecting the Sound Assigned to a Part — Instrument
[Acceptable Values] P01 — P15, E16 — E25, 026 — 032

@D  Press INSTRUMENT <« or INSTRUMENT > and select a tone.

* For information on the Instruments contained in the P-55, please refer to the
“Instrument Chart” (p. 40).

Concerning Display of Instrument Numbers

At times, a dot will be displayed along with the Instrument Numbers. By the position of
this dot, you can determine what the settings for Sub-Instruments are, and the Instrument
table.

L

The Sub-instrument will sound simultaneously.

O
L

The Sub-instrument will be muted while the main Instrument sounds.

o

The P-55 is set to use Instrument Table 2.

15



16

@ Adjusting a Part’s Volume — Level

[Acceptable Values] 0 — 127
As the value is increased, the volume becomes louder.

o Press LEVEL -« or LEVEL » to adjust the volume.

® Adjusting a Part’s Pan (Sound Image Orientation) — Pan

[Acceptable Values] rnd, L63 — 0 — r63
rnd (Random) Provides a specialized effect, with the sound moved randomly back and

O

forth with each note played.

L1 —L63 (Lefty The sound image is oriented more toward the left side. The higher the

0

value, the more the image is moved to the left.
The sound image is oriented in the center.

rt —r63 (Right) The sound image is oriented more toward the right side. The higher the

value, the more the image is moved to the right.

Press PAN <« or PAN » to adjust the pan.

*

*

*

These panning effects will not be obtained when the unit is connected in mono.

With some sounds, you will still be able to perceive a small amount of the sound as
coming from the opposite speaker.

In emulating an actual piano, the P-55 localizes individual notes in varying degrees to
the right as they get higher in pitch. Similarly, the lower in pitch a note is, the more it
will be localized toward the left. When orienting the sound image using Pan, you are
setting the value for the center of this fairly broad overall image.



@ Adding Reverberation — Reverb

[Acceptable Values] 0 — 127
The higher the value, the more the effect is applied.

@D PressREVERB « or REVERB > toadjust .

* The type of reverb can be selected using Reverb Type in the System mode (p. 28).

@ Adding Expansiveness to the Sound — Chorus

[Acceptable Values] 0 — 127
The higher the value, the more pronounced the effect becomes.

@D rress < CHORUS or CHORUS > and adjust it.

* The type of chorus can be selected using Chorus Type in the System mode (p. 28).

@ Transposing the Pitch of Notes in Semitone Units — Key Shift

The Key Shift function is convenient to use when wishing to make music easier to play,
since it allows you to shift a whole piece up or down in semitone units. For example, you
could set it so you can play a song that is originally in the key of D major (2 sharps), while
you actually use the more familiar fingering that you would use for C major.

[Acceptable Values] -24to 0, 0 — 24
With each increase (decrease) by one in the value, the pitch is raised (lowered) by one
semitone. 12 is thus equivalent to an octave, and 24 is two oclaves. At zero, there will be
no transposition at all.

o Press KEY SHIFT -« or KEY SHIFT » to perform the adjustment.

17



@ Altering the Channel on Which MIDI Messages are Received — MIDI Channel

[Acceptable Values] 01 — 16, ofF
When set to 1 — 16, that Part will respond to the MIDI messages on the specified MIDI
channel.
If you set it to oFF, that Part will ignore all incoming MID! information.

o Press MIDI CH <« and MIDI CH » to make the selection.

18



PART PARAMETERS 2

Part Parameters 2 are used to determine the brightness of the sound for each Part, and allow you to make settings such as those
which determine how volume and timbre changes will be made in response to velocity. In addition, they include all the
parameters related to Sub-Instruments. By adjusting these parameters, you can enhance your expressive capabilities.

B Altering Settings for Part Parameters 2 eeececccsccssssccsscccccscee

Select the Part for which you wish to make changes in its parameters. (Refer to p. 15,
“Altering the Settings for Part Parameters 1,” if necessary.)

M Values for the Parameters/Changing Their Seftings eeeeecccccscccccee

@ Adjusting the Sound'’s Brightness — Brilliance
{Acceptable Values] -7100,0—7

-7 to-1 Within this range the sound will be more subdued. The lower the value,
the more sedate the sound becomes.

0 Normal.

1—7 The sound takes on more brilliance the higher the value is raised.

0 Press PART <« or PART » to adjust the brilliance of the sound.

@ Selecting a Sub-Instrument — Sub-Instrument

For each Part the P-55 allows you to combine (layer) two Instruments. The second
Instrument you add is known as the “Sub-instrument.”

[Acceptable Values] OFF, P01 — P15, E16 — E25, 026 — 032
When set to ofF, no Sub-Instrument will sound.

* Sounds that can be selected for the Sub Instrument are the same as for Instrument.

19



20

@D  rress INSTRUMENT < or INSTRUMENT > to make the selection.

* To make it easy to distinguish between the settings for an Instrument and the settings
for a Sub-Instrument, a P, E, or o is flashed on and off in the display with a Sub-

Instrument.

@ Adjusting the Volume.of the Sub-Instrument — Sub-Instrument Level

[Acceptable Values] 0— 127
The greater the value, the higher the volume leve! of the Sub-Instrument. At a value of 127,

its volume level will be the same as that of the main Instrument.

o Press LEVEL -« or LEVEL » to adjust the level.

* When you set the level for a Sub-Instrument to 0, it will not sound, but the voices
assigned to that Sub-Instrument will continue to be used. If you should run into
situations where notes get left out, or you otherwise don’t seem to have enough
polyphonic notes available, check to see if you don’t have any Sub-Instruments set to

a level of 0.

@ Fine-Tuning the Pitch of a Sub-Instrument — Sub-Instrument Detune

By altering the pitch of the Sub-Instrument so it is slightly different from that of the main
Instrument, you can make the sound fatter. Or, for example, using a piano sound, you
could create sounds such as that of a honky-tonk piano.

[Acceptable Values] -50 to 0, 0 — 50
With each increase (decrease) by one in this value, the pitch is raised (lowered) by one
cent.

o Press PAN <« or PAN » to adjust the pitch.




Volume

Volume

Volume

@ Setting the Changes in Volume and Timbre Obtained Through Velocity — Touch

The P-55 provides for more expressive performances, since it can apply changes in the
volume and timbre in keeping with MIDI velocity messages, which convey the strength
used when pressing keys. To allow for more creativity, you can alter the manner in which
the unit responds to velocity messages.

[Acceptable Values]

01—09
01
02

03
04

05
06

07

08

Volume

4

k4

Touch Strength

Volume

@Y s revirs <« or REVERS >

wf o

ouch Strength

A lesser velocity than normal will produce stronger-sounding notes.

Notes within the weaker range can be sounded louder using less velocity than
normal,

A standard sensitivity, providing for the most natural-sounding performances.
Slightly more velocity than normal must be used in order to obtain stronger-
sounding notes.

Greater velocity than normal is required to produce stronger-sounding notes.
Significantly more velocity than normal is required to produce stronger-
sounding notes.

A velocity curve that is similar to 04, allowing stronger-sounding notes to be
produced with relative ease. The contrast between weak/strong is greatest in the
middle range, allowing for more vibrancy.

Same as 07, except notes within the weaker range can be sounded louder more
easily.

A curve with very little change between weak/strong in the middle range.

(=
w

Volume

R

R L LEETE R

RGP JRPR SR, W'

Touch Strength Touch Strength
09
Volumeg--"""""" :_ ........ : ....... ",""-::- \
: : R
--------- R TR Rt IR
H . i
£l 1] i ’ 1
--------- REELSTY > SCEETEE TR e ]
e | ;
----- 0 etk SR Py |
O ) .
s ; i H
; - H : : H
Touch Strength Touch Strength

to make the selection.

21



000

@® Changing the Tuning Curve — Stretch

Generally, pianos are tuned so that, in comparison with true equal temperament, the
upper range is tuned slightly higher in pitch, and the lower range is tuned slightly lower.
This is known as “Stretch Tuning.” By changing the Tuning Curve, you can enjoy the
minute variations that occur in the way chords resound. You should try them all to find the
curve that you like best.

[Acceptable Values] 01 — 03

01 A natural tuning curve, with most undulations suppressed.

02 A tuning curve which emphasizes the lower range somewhat. This
compensates for the tendency to perceive the lower range as being higher in
pitch.

03 This tuning curve places emphasis on both the lower and upper ranges.

01,02 0O,

Upper

@® Transposing the Sub-Instrument — Sub-Instrument Key Shift

This function allows you to transpose (in semitone units) the pitch of the Sub-Instrument,
so that it is different from that of the main Instrument.

If you have the Split Point set to “oFF,” this transposition will be made relative to the pitch
of the Instrument, or applied in addition to the current transposed pitch value of the
Instrument if it has already been transposed once using “Key Shift.” However, if set to
something other than “oFF,” this transposition occurs independently, irrespective of the
pitch of the Instrument.

[Acceptable Values] 24 to 0, 0 — 24

With each increase (decrease) by one in the value, the pitch is raised (lowered) by one
semitone. 12 is thus equivalent to an octave, and 24 is two octaves.

22



O

@ Splitting Notes

[Acceptable Values}

Press KEY SHIFT <« or KEY SHIFT » to perform the adjustment.

to be Played by Instrument/Sub-Instrument — Split Point

This feature allows you to split the keyboard into two ranges (Upper and Lower) at a
specified boundary note (Split Point). You can then have the main Instrument played
within one range, and the Sub-instrument in the other.

ofF, UC2 —UC.7, LC2 —LC.7

ofF No split point is set. Both the main Instrument and Sub-instrument sound
simultaneously (dual).
U The Upper notes sound the main Instrument, while the Lower notes play the

Sub-Instrument. The note set as the Split Point sounds using the main
Instrument sound.

L The Upper notes sound the Sub-Instrument, while the Lower notes play the
main Instrument. The note set as the Split Point sounds using the Sub-
Instrument sound.

The Split Point can be set anywhere within the range of C2 through C#7. In the display,
sharps are indicated with a dot.

Note | C | C#DW [ D | D¥B) | E| F{FHG) | G | G#a) | A | AasE) | B

pisplay | L | [ | d d |E|F F L |A| R

[n}

@ With a Split Point of UC4 *

Lower (Sub-Instrument) ! Upper (Instrument)

F4
® With a Split Point of LF4 ¥

Lower (Instrument) l Upper (Sub-Instrument)

@ With the Split Point at OFF

A
Y

Instrument
Sub-Instrument

23



o Press MIDI CH <« or MIDI CH » to make the selection.

* If a Split Point setting is active while the Sub-Instrument is turned OFF, notes in the
range that the Sub-Instrument should play will instead be silent.

24



SYSTEM PARAMETERS

»

The System Parameters provide for settings of the standard pitch, the type of reverb and chorus to be used, and other settings that
are common to the entire unit. ‘

B Making Settings for the System Parameters secesocccccccccccccccces

To make settings for the parameters included in the System Parameters, press the
Parameter Group button and confirm that its indicator is flashing. The various parameters
can be adjusted using the 8 sets of buttons.

* Because settings for the System Parameters are common to the P-55 as a whole, you
cannot select specific Parts for which you wish to set parameters.

* In addition to the system parameters explained in this section, there are also
parameters which can be adjusted using MIDI Exclusive data (p. 38).

W Values for the Parameters/Changing Their Settings eeecssescccccccccs
® Fine-Tuning the Pitch — Tune

This function allow you to adjust the standard pitch of the P-55. This conveniently allows
you to have this unit match the pitch of some other musical instrument.

[Acceptable Values] 15.3 — 40.0 — 66.2
The value is equivalent to the frequency of the A4 note. Since the hundreds digit (4) is
abbreviated in the display, the actual frequencies obtainable are: 415.3 Hz-440.0 Hz-
466.2 Hz.
When the Baroque Pitch function is ON (explained in the following), or a setting for Key
Shift other than 0 is in effect, the actual pitch will be different from the value shown.

o Press PART <« or PART » and adjust it.

25



26

@ Playing Using Baroque Pitch — Baroque Pitch

[Acceptable Values]

O

In modern times, standard pitch is that where A4=440 Hz. However, in the Baroque
period, standard pitch most likely called for a value of A4=415 Hz. This parameter allows
you to quickly obtain this Baroque period pitch. This feature can be used in combination
with the Temperament parameter (see below) for even greater effect.

ofF, on
ofF Baroque Pitch is OFF
on Baroque Pitch is ON

Press INSTRUMENT - or INSTRUMENT » to turn it ON or OFF.

* You can still carry out tuning even while Baroque Pitch is ON, as long as you
remember that a value of 440.0 Hz for the Tune feature is equivalent to 415.0 Hz.

@® Playing Using Classical Tuning — Temperament

[Acceptable Values)

The P-55 allows you to play classical music (such as baroque) while tuned in the manner
appropriate for that period.

Temperament refers to the method of tuning used for the scales.

In modern times, music is generally written for Equal Temperament. So, as a matter of
course, Equal Temperament is used when most music is played. However, during the
development of classical music, a number of other forms of tuning were also in common
use. By playing while tuned in the manner which was correct for the period, you will be
able to savor the sonorities that the chords in a particular piece may originally have had.

01— 06

Value Temperament

01 EQUAL

02 JUST

03 MEANTONE

04 WERCKMEISTER
05 KIRNBERGER
06 RYHAGOREAN

O Equal Temperament
This is the 12-tone equal temperament that is most commonly used today.

O Just Temperament

A method of tuning which resolved the ambiguity of fifths and thirds. Quite beautiful
sonorities are produced with chords, but the scale is unbalanced and is thus not well-
suited for melodies.

O Mean Tone Temperament

A temperament which adds some compromises to just temperament, and facilitates
transposition.



O Werckmeister Temperament (The 3nd scale within the first group of scale)

Through combining the Mean Tone and Pythagorean temperaments, it allows for playing

in any key.

O Kirnberger Temperament (The 3rd scale)

As a result of improvements made to the Mean Tone and Just temperaments, it is relatively
tolerant towards transposition, and can be used to play in all keys.

O Pythagorean Temperament

A method of tuning developed by the philosopher Pythagoras as a way to resolve the
ambiguity of fourths and fifths. As a result melodies sound cleaner, but a certain amount of

ambiguity is produced with triads.

@ Changing the Tonic — Temperament Key

To play using any temperament other than just, you need to specify the tonic for the key in

which your piece is written.

[Acceptable Values] C,C., d,d. EF.F.,G,G,AA,b

-C, -C., ~d, ~d., -, -F, =F., <G, ~G., -A, -A., -b

o Select the Temperament by pressing LEVEL <« or LEVEL » .

Tonictkey)) C | C#DH | D | DB) | E | F | FG) | G | G#HAY | A | A#B) | B
Displ

bt r ]l C |d| d |E|F] F |G| & A
Displ

iy | 4| o [€|-F| £ |G| G |-A] A |

o Select the tonic by pressing PAN <« or PAN » .

For example, set "G" for G major, or "-d" for D minor.

27



28

@ Changing the Type of Reverb — Reverb Type

A selection of 8 Reverb types is provided, allowing you to readily obtain the type of
reverberation you need.

[Acceptable Values] rot, ro2, ro3, hA1, hA2, PLt, dly, PdL

Value Reverb Type
rol Room 1

Ro2 Room 2

Ro3 Room 3

HA1 Hall 1

HA2 Hall 2

PLt Plate

DLy Delay

PdL Panning Delay

@D rressrevire < orREVERB » to make the selection.

@ Changing the Type of Chorus — Chorus Type

A selection of 9 Chorus types is provided, allowing you to readily obtain the type of chorus
effect you need.

[Acceptable Values] Ch1, Ch2, Ch3, Ch4, FbC, FLG, dLy, dFb, HtC

Value Chorus Type

Ch Chorus 1

Ch2 Chorus 2

Ch3 Chorus 3

Ch4 Chorus 4

FbC Feedback Chorus

FLG Flanger

DLy Short Delay

DFb Short Delay Feedback
HtC Honkey-tonk Chorus

o Press CHORUS <« or CHORUS » to make the selection.




90000

@ Using Multiple P-55s — Stacking
Up to eight P-55s can be linked so you can increase the number of simultaneous voices
you have available. This feature is referred to as “Stacking.”

[Example Setup]

3rd Unit “2nd Unit 1st Unit

To MIDEIN ot W .t W ww o m From the MIDI device

Connect a cable between the MIDI OUT and MIDI THRU connectors on each successive
unit, as shown in the illustration.

[Acceptable Values] oFF, 1-2t0 2-2, 1-3t0 3-3, 1-4 t0 4-4, 1-5 to 5-5, 1-6 to 6-6, 1-7 to 7-7, 1-8 to 8-8

Number of P-55s being used
Order in which unit sounds

@ Example: Stacking three P-55s

Setting for Stacking
P-55 No. 1 1-3
P-55 No. 2 2-3
P-55 No. 3 3-3

For each P-55 you intend to use, perform the following:

@Y  press KEY SHIFT « or KEY SHIFT > to make the setting.

* The settings should be made carefully so you don’t specify the wrong number of total
units, or assign the same number for the sounding order to multiple units. If such
errors are made, the units won't sound correctly.

* The Stacking function must be turned OFF if you are going to use a P-55 as a stand-
alone unit again.

29



30

@ Changing the MIDI Reception Mode — MIDI Mode

A selection of six different modes are provided so you can select a configuration for the
reception of MIDI data that best suits your application.

* Note messages and Pedal messages (Hold 1, Sostenuto, Soft) are recognized in all
modes.
* Mode 6 is the unit’s factory default setting.

[Acceptable Values] 01 — 06
MIDI data indicated with an “X” below are ignored.

MIDI Mode 01 02 03 04 05 06
Note O O (o] O 0] (o]
Hald 1 (Damper) O (@] O (o] O o]
Soft O O @) O O 0]
Sostenuto O O 9] O O O
Volume X O o] O 0 O
Expression X O O O O O
Pan X O O. O o] O
Reverb X O O O O @)
Chorus X ] o] o] @] 0
Bank Select X X O o] X *1
Program Change X X O 0 X 0
Exclusive X X X o] O O
GM System ON/OFF X X X X (0] 0]
GS Reset/Exit X X X X O 0

*1 Once the P-55 receives a GM System On message, it will thereafter ignore any Bank
Select messages.

o Press MIDI CH « or MIDI CH » to make the selection.




OTHER FUNCTIONS

M Storing Your Favorite Settings — User Patches eeeeccccccsscesscsccne

The P-55 allows you to store together, into what is known as a “User Patch,” a collection
of settings made for the Part Parameters shown below. By creating User Patches, you can
instantly obtain a group of settings you have found to be best for a certain situation,
without needing to redo the Parameter settings one by one.

They can be used when instrument Table 1 is selected.

[Acceptable Values] U01 —U16

[Part Parameters Storable in User Patches]
Settings for the Part Parameters shown below can be stored in a User Patch:

Part Parameters 1 Part Parameters 2
Instrument Brilliance
Level Sub-Instrument
Pan Sub-Instrument Level
Reverb Sub-Instrument Detune
Chorus Touch
Key Shift Stretch
Sub-Instrument Key Shift
Split Point

@ Calling Up User Patches

While holding down the Parameter Group button, press INSTRUMENT <« or
INSTRUMENT » .

After briefly displaying the User Patch (U01 — U16), the unit will then show the parameter
that is ordinarily displayed.

O Using MIDI to Select User Patches

You can also use a MIDI keyboard or other external MIDI device to get the P-55 to call up
specific User Patches. In order to specify one of the User Patches from U01 — U16, you
need to have the external MIDI device first send a Control No. 0 (Bank Select message),
followed by a Program Number (Program Change message). Refer to the correspondence
table below to determine the required values for the MIDI data.

User Number CCO# PC#
uo1 80 33
u02 80 34
u1s 80 47
Ui6 80 48

CCO# : Value of Control Number 0 (Bank Select message).
PC# : Value of Program Number (Program Change message).

31



U000 00

Ex. Calling up User Patch UO1.
1. Have the external MIDI device send a Control No. 0 carrying a value of 80.
2. Following that, send a Program Number 33.

Note that if you are using a device which does not accommodate the sending of the value
for Control No. 0, you should set the Sub-Instrument for that Part to OFF. You can then
select a User Patch by sending the Program Number which corresponds to the User Patch.

@ Changing the Settings for a User Patch

Follow the procedure below to call up a User Patch, make changes in its settings, then
store it back again.

0 Make whatever settings you desire for parameters that can be stored in a User Patch.

@ While holding down the Parameter Group button, press PART » .
The P-55 enters the mode where User Patches can be stored. The number of the User
Patch which was most recently selected will appear in the display (flashing).

Press INSTRUMENT «t or INSTRUMENT » to select the User Patch number to which
you wish to store the settings.

@ Press the Parameter Group button, and it will be stored in memory.
To cancel the procedure, press the MUTE button.

32



n Changingfhe Device D eveccccccccccscsscscsscccccccccssscnccee

[Acceptable Values]

D
L b2
L b3

The Device ID is a number which is needed for identification purposes during the
reception/transmission of MID| Exclusive messages. The P-55 will only recognize MIDI
Exclusive messages which carry the same Device ID as it is assigned. In order to assure the
successful communication of MIDI Exclusive messages, you will need to set the Device ID
on the P-55 to the same 1D number used by your other device.

do1 — d32

Turn power ON while holding down both MIDI CH « and MIDI CH » to get into
the mode for setting the Device ID.

The current setting for the Device ID will be shown in the display. Use MIDI CH « or
MIDI CH » to select the desired Device ID.

Press the Parameter Group button.

* Should you wish to cancel the procedure after performing steps 1 and 2 above, press
the MUTE button instead of the Parameter Group button.

* If you are using a multiple number of P-55s, you may wish to assign each of them a
unique ID number so you can have each unit distinguishable from the others, and are
able to have your external unit direct data to specific units.

Otherwise, if you wish to simultaneously control a multiple number of P-55s, you can
set all of them to the same Device ID.

B Transmitting the P-55’s Settings from MIDI OUT — Bulk Dump eesesccccece

L b2

The process of having all of the settings contained in the P-55 sent out from MIDI OUT is
known as a “Bulk Dump.” This feature conveniently allows you to send this information to
another P-55, or some other device capable of recording such Bulk Data, such as an MC-
50 mkll (a Roland sequencer). Having a record of the settings you need for your P-55
stored on another device can come in handy, since if important settings are later
inadvertently altered, you will be able to restore your unit to the settings you had.

* The parameter settings that are transmitted through a Bulk Dump include: System
Parameters (excluding those for MIDI mode), Part Parameters 1, Part Parameters 2,
User Patch Parameters and the Effects Parameters that can only be controlled using
MIDI.

Together press both the INSTRUMENT <« and PART » buttons.

The characters “bd” will appear (blinking) in the display, indicating that the unit is in
standby, ready to begin the transmission.

To go ahead and start the transmission, press the Parameter Group button. To abort,
press the MUTE button.

33



M Restoring All the Settings the Unit Originally Had — Factory Preset eeeese

Carry out the procedure below to restore all the Factory Preset settings (including those for
Part Parameters 1, Part Parameters 2, System Parameters, and the User Patch).

0 Turn ON the power while you have both the INSTRUMENT <« and INSTRUMENT »
buttons held down.

" Roland

s Qnvas

@ The characters “FP” will appear (blinking) in the display, indicating the unit is ready. To
go ahead and restore all the Factory Preset settings, press the Parameter Group button.
To cancel the procedure, press the MUTE button.

The Factory Preset settings are listed in the “Factory Preset Chart” (p. 41).

34



TOWARD BETTER PERFORMANCES

.TheTWO Insfrumendebles 9000000000000 00000000000000000C000CCTS

The P-55 provides for the use of two sound organization tables: Instrument Table 1, which
provides the P-55's inherent collection of sounds; and Instrument Table 2, which makes it
easier to use SMF Music Data, or other data designed for GM/GS sound modules.

O Switching to Instrument Table 1

m Hold down INSTRUMENT -« while you turn ON the power, and “it1” will appear in the
display (blinking).

~ Roland

@ Press the Parameter Group button, and the unit will be set to use Instrument Table 1.
To cancel the procedure, press the MUTE button.

* The unit will also switch to Instrument Table 1 when it receives a GM System Off or a
Exit GS at its MIDI IN.

O Switching to Instrument Table 2

Hold down INSTRUMENT » while you turn ON the power, and “it2” will appear in
the display (blinking).

v CQrvas

@ Press the Parameter Group button, and the unit will be set to use Instrument Table 2.
To cancel the procedure, press the MUTE button.

* The unit will also switch to Instrument Table 2 when it receives a GM System On or a
GS Reset at MIDI IN. When this occurs, the parameter settings shown below will be

placed in effect:
Part Parameters 1 Part Parameters 2 System Parameters
LEVEL 1 100 SUB-INST : OFF TUNE : Value last made from panel
PAN : 0 SPLIT POINT : OFF BAROQUE : OFF
REVERB : 40 REVERB TYPE : HALL2
CHORUS : 0 CHORUS TYPE : CHORUS3
KEY SHT :0

35



"

@ Instrument Table 1 of Sound Organization CCO#

PC# CCO# 80 CCo# 81 CCO# 82 cco#83 ... Ccco# 111 CCo# 112
1 P01 Grand Piano 1 PO1 + PO1 PO1 + PO2 PO1 +P0O3 ... P01 + 031 PO1 + 032
2 P02 Grand Piano 2 P02 + PO1 P02 + PO2 PO2+P0O3 ... P02 + 031 PO1 + 032
3 P03 Grand Piano + Pad P03 + PO1 P03 + P02 PO3 +P03 ... P03 + 031 P03 + 032
4 P04 Acoustic Piano 1 P04 + P01 P04 + P02 P04 + P03 ... P04 + 031 P04 + 032
5 P05 Acoustic Piano 2 PO5 + PO1 P05 + P02 P05 +P03 ... P05 + 031 P05 + 032
6 P06 Acoustic Piano 3 P06 + PO1 P06 + P02 P06 + P03 ... P06 + 031 P06 + 032
7 P07 Acoustic Piano + Pad P07 + P01 P07 + P02 P07 + PO3 ... P07 + 031 P07 + 032
8 P08 Euro Piano 1 P08 + PO1 P08 + P02 PO8 + P03 ... P08 + 031 P08 + 032
9 P09 Euro Piano 2 P09 + PO1 P09 + P02 P09 + P03 ... P09 + 031 P09 + 032
10 P10 Pop Piano 1 P10 + PO1 P1O+P02 P10+P0O3 ... P10 + 031 P10 + 032
1 P11 Pop Piano 2 P11 + P01 P11 + P02 P11 +P0O3 ... P11 + 031 P11 + 032
12 P12 SA Piano 1 P12 + PO1 P12 + P02 P12+ P03 ... P12 + 031 P12 + 032
13 P13 SA Piano 2 P13 + PO1 P13 + P02 P13+P03 ... P13 + 031 P13 + 032
14 P14 Honkey-tonk 1 P14 + P01 P14 + P02 P14+ P03 ... P14 + 031 P14 + 032
15 P15 Honkey-tonk 2 P15 + P01 P15 + P02 P15+ P03 ... P15 + 031 P15 + 032
16 E16 Rhodes E16 + PO1 E16 + PO2 E16 + P03 ... E16 + 031 E16 + 032
17 £17 Pop Rhodes E17 + PO1 E17 + P02 E17+P03 ... E17 + 031 E17 + 032
18 E18 RD Rhodes E18 + PO1 E18 + PO2 E18+P03 ... E18 + 031 E18 + 032
19 E19 Dist Rhodes E19 + P01 E19 + PO2 E19+ P03 ... E19 + 031 E19 + 032
20 E20 E Piano 1 £20 + P01 E20 + P02 E20+ P03 ... £20 + 031 E20 + 032
21 E21 E Piano 2 E21 + PO1 E21 + P02 E21 +PO3 ... E21 + 031 E21 + 032
22 E22 E Piano 3 E22 + PO1 E22 + P02 E22+ P03 ... E22 + 031 E22 + 032
23 E23 E Pianp 4 E23 + P01 E23 + P02 E23+P03 ... E23 + 031 E23 + 032
24 E24 E Grand 1 E24 + P01 E24 + P02 E24 + P03 ... E24 + 031 £24 + 032
25 E25 E Grand 2 E25 + PO1 E25 + PO2 E25+ P03 ... E25 + 031 E25 + 032
26 026 Harpsichord 1 026 + P01 026 +P02 026+P03 ... 026 + 031 026 + 032
27 027 Harpsichord 2 027 + P01 027 +P02 027 +P03 ... 027 + 031 027 + 032
28 028 Vibraphone 1 028+ P01  028+P02 028+P03 ... 028 + 031 028 + 032
29 029 Vibraphone 2 029 + P01 029 +P02 029+P03 ... 029 + 031 029 + 032
30 030 Vibraphone 3 030 + P01 030+ P02 030+P03 ... 030 + 031 030 + 032
31 031 Celesta 031 + PO1 031 + P02 031 +P03 ... 031 + 031 031 + 032
32 032 Clavi 032 + P01 032 + P02 032 +P03 ... 032 + 031 032 + 032
PC# : Program Number CCO# : Control Number 0

@ Understanding the Chart

On the P-55, Instrument and Sub-Instrument combinations are selected by means of
Program Numbers used in combination with Control Number 0.

With 80 as the Control Number 0, a Sub-Instrument will not sound. Only the Instrument
which has been specified by the Program Number will sound. (The Program Numbers 1-
32 correspond with the instrument numbers P01 through P32.)

By using a Control Number 0 from 81 to 112, you can specify the Sub-Instrument that will
sound in combination with the Instrument which is being specified by the Program
Number that follows the Control Number 0. (For example, 81: Grand Piano 1; 82: Grand
Piano 2; and so forth up to 112: Clavi.)

* You cannot change sounds by sending only the Control Number 0. Always make sure
it is followed with the appropriate Program Number.

36



@® Instrument Table 2 of Sound Organization

PC# CCO# Instrument
001 000 P01 Grand Piano 1
008 P04 Acoustic Piano 1
016 P02 Grand Piano 2
002 000 P05 Acoustic Piano 2
008 P06 Acoustic Piano 3
003 000 P12 SA Piano 1
004 000 P14 Honkey-tonk 1
005 000 E16 Rhodes
008 E17 Pop Rhodes
024 E24E Grand 1
006 000 E20 E Piano 1
008 E22 E Piano 3
007 000 026 Harpsichord 1
008 027Harpsichord 2
008 000 032 Clavi
009 000 031 Celesta
012 000 028 Vibraphone 1

With Instrument Table 2 selected, you will not be able to select any sounds other than the
ones listed above using MIDI. Also, a Sub-Instrument cannot be played simultaneously.

* The panel can be used to select from all 32 instruments and Sub-Instrument.

B Aboutl Pedals eescscsesccscsessscccencesnacecscccscsscsccncsese

The P-55 can receive and respond to MID! messages concerned with the action of the
pedals of a keyboard.

O Damper (Control Change No. 64)

These messages convey the action of the keyboard’s damper pedal. They are used to
sustain notes. Even after a Note Off has arrived a note can be made to linger on for quite a
while, as long as the value for the Damper message is at something other than 0 (Off).
Since the length of the sustain can be altered by the value of the Damper message, half-
pedaling can also be reliably achieved. The half-pedaling technique, often used by
accomplished pianists, involves using the pedal skillfully to precisely control the duration
the note will sound.

O Sostenuto (Control Change No. 66)

These messages convey the action of the keyboard's sostenuto pedal.
Only those notes for which a Note On was in effect at the moment that Sostenuto was
turned ON will be sustained.

O Soft (Control Change No. 67)

These messages convey the action of the keyboard’s soft or shifting pedal. They are used to
make notes sound softer.

If Soft is ON when a Note On is received, the note will sound softer than it would
normally. The actual extent to which this effect is obtained is determined by the value of
the Soft message.

37



U —

MW Effects Parameters Available Only Through MIDI

In addition to the effects parameters that the P-55 allows you to control from the panel, it
also provides parameters which can be set using MIDI Exclusive messages. You can obtain
more detailed, precise control over the effects you obtain by using MIDI Exclusive
messages.

For further information concerning MIDI Exclusive messages, refer to “About Exclusive
Messages” (p. 45).

Parameter Controllable Parameter Set Using MIDI
from the Panel Exclusive Messages
Part Parameters 1 Reverb Reverb
Chorus Chorus
System Parameters  Reverb Type Reverb Type
Reverb Character
Reverb Pre LPF
Reverb Level
Reverb Time

Reverb Delay Feedback

Reverb Send Level (to Chorus)
Chorus Type Chorus Type

Chorus Pre LPF

Chorus Level

Chorus Feedback

Chorus Delay

Chorus Rate

Chorus Depth

Chorus Send Level (to Reverb)

M When You Don’t Have Enough Polyphonic Notes eeeeeeecccsccsscccee

38

O Differences in Polyphony Depending on Sounds

Although the P-55 is capable of producing up to 28 voices simultaneously, you need to
keep in mind that certain instrument sounds have been created by combining 2 or more of
these voices. Therefore, the maximum number of polyphonic notes you will have at any
one time depends on the type of sound(s) being used.

You can of course try to increase the number of polyphonic notes available by switching
to instrument sounds that require fewer voices. For information on the number of voices
used by each of the Instruments, refer to the “Instrument Chart” {p. 40).

O Using Multiple P-55s (Stacking)

Should you still need more voices, you can add on additional P-55s. The P-55 makes this
convenient thanks to its “Stacking” feature, which provides for the connection and
simultaneous use of up to eight P-55 modules, which behave much like one single
integrated unit.

For information on making the connections and settings, and operational instructions, refer
to “Using Multiple P-55s” (p. 29).



APPENDICES

During the course of most operations,

the P-55 will show information (such as the values of parameters) in its display. When

necessary, however, it will sometimes display the messages below. Their meaning, and the action you should take are explained in

the following.

B En‘or/quning Messqgesooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo.ooo
O Warning Messages

/

[Meaning]

I ]

[

[Meaning]

[Meaning]

LT
I
eaning]

=

Lot
[Ny

[Meaning]

|
[

[Action]
O Error Messages

L
L

[Meaning]

I

[Cause 1]
[Action 1]
[Cause 2]
[Action 2]

L
[

[Meaning]

[Action]

L
T

[Meaning]

{Cause]
[Action]

-

oCo
[Meaning]

Bulk Dump standby. Do you wish to carry out the Bulk Dump?

Are you sure you wish to restore all the Factory Presets?

Have the sounds reverved to the Instrument table 1 of sound organization?

Have the sounds reverted to the Instrument table 2 of sound organization?

(No Instrument) The sound specified by the Program Number and the Control Change
Number 0 is not available in this unit.

(Battery Low) The battery that serves in storing the settings for parameters is nearly
depleted.
Please consult the nearest Roland Service Station.

(MIDI Off Line) An abnormality has occurred with respect to the device or the cable
connected to MIDI IN,

Power to the device connected to MIDI IN was turned off.

Presents no problem.

The cable connected to MIDI IN was disconnected, or it could possibly be damaged.
Check the cable, and make sure it is connected properly.

(MIDI Buffer Full) An excessive amount of MIDI data was received and it could not be
properly processed.

Check to make sure that you are not sending an excessive amount of MIDI data to the P-55
at one time.

{MID! Hard Error) An abnormality was detected within the data received at MIDI IN.
The MIDI cable connected to MID! IN may not be connected properly.
Check to make sure the MIDI cable is firmly connected.

(MID! DT1 Data Error) The Exclusive data {DT1) received at MIDI IN was in error.

39



[
a0

[Meaningl  (MIDI RQ1 Size Error) The size of the Exclusive data (RQ1) received at MIDI IN was

incorrect.
JO
oo
[Meaning]  (MIDI Checksum Error) The checksum for the Exclusive data received at MIDI IN was in
error.

B Instrument Chart eeeccccecscsscccccccscccccsccssccsscssscoccee

40

O Instrument Table 1

PCit Display Instrument Name Number of voices
1 P01 Grand Piano 1 2
2 P02 Grand Piano 2 2
3 P03 Grand Piano + Pad 4
4 P04 Acoustic Piano 1 2
5 P05 Acoustic Piano 2 1
6 P06 Acoustic Piano 3 1
7 P07 Acoustic Piano + Pad 4
8 P08 Euro Piano 1 2
9 P09 Euro Piano 2 3
10 P10 Pop Piano 1 2
11 P11 Pop Piano 2 2
12 P12 SA Piano 1 1
13 P13 SA Piano 2 2
14 P14 Honkey-tonk 1 2
15 P15 Honkey-tonk 2 2
16 E16 Rhodes 2
17 E17 Pop Rhodes 3
18 E18 RD Rhodes 2
19 E19 Dist Rhodes 2
20 E20 E Piano 1 2
21 E21 E Piano 2 2
22 E22 E Piano 3 2
23 E23 E Pianp 4 2
24 E24 E Grand 1 1
25 E25 E Grand 2 2
26 026 Harpsichord 1 1
27 027 Harpsichord 2 2
28 028 Vibraphone 1 1
29 029 Vibraphone 2 2
30 030 Vibraphone 3 2
31 031 Celesta 1
32 032 Clavi 1

PC# : Program Number



O Instrument Table 2

W Factory Preset Chart

PC# CCo# Display Instrument Name Number of voices
1 0 PO1 Grand Piano 1 2
8 P04 Acoustic Piano 1 2
16 P02 Grand Piano 2 2
2 0 PO5 Acoustic Piano 2 1
8 P06 Acoustic Piano 3 1
3 0 P12 SA Piano 1 2
4 0 P14 Honkey-tonk 1 2
5 0 E16 Rhodes 2
8 E17 Rop Rhodes 3
24 E24 E Grand 1 2
6 0 E20 E Piano 1 2
8 E22 E Piano 3 2
7 0 026 Harpsichord 1 1
8 027 Harpsichord 2 2
8 0 032 Clavi 1
9 0 031 Celesta 1
12 0 028 Vibraphone 1 1

* In the GM System, only the sounds that can be selected with a Bank Select of 0 can be

used.

Part Parameters 1 Part 1 Part 2 Part 3
Instrument PO1 E16 026
Level 100 100 100
Pan 0 0 0

’ Reverb 40 40 40
Chorus 0 40 0
Key Shift 0 0 0
MIDI channel 1 2 3
Mute OFF OFF OFF
Part Parameters 2 Part 1 Part 2 Part 3
Brilliance O 0 0 0
Touch 03 (Medium) 03 03
Stretch 01 01 01
Sub-Instrument OFF OFF OFF
Sub-Instrument Level 127 127 127
Sub-Instrument Detune 0 0 0
Sub-Instrument Key Shift 0 0 0
Split Point OFF OFF OFF

41



System Parameters Value
Tune 440.0 Hz
Baroque OFF
Temperament 01 (Equal)
Temperament Key C
Reverb Type Hall 2

* Reverb Character 4

* Reverb Pre LPF 0

* Reverb Level 64

* Reverb Time 64

* Reverb Delay Feedback 0

* Reverb Send Level (To Chorus) 0
Chorus Type Chorus 3
* Chorus Pre LPF 0

* Chorus Level 64

* Chorus Feedback 8

* Chorus Delay 80

* Chorus Rate 3

* Chorus Depth 19

* Chorus Send Level (To Reverb) 0

Stack OFF
MIDI Mode 06

* Parameters marked with an asterisk cannot be altered from the panel. To make
changes in them, you will need to use MIDI Exclusive messages.
Note that the values for these parameters will ordinarily be placed at predetermined
values which are dependent on the Reverb and Chorus type that is selected. At the
factory defaults, the Reverb Type is set to Hall 2, and the Chorus Type is set to Chorus
3; and thus the values for these parameters will be at the values shown above.

.Troubleshooﬁng 2000000000000 0000000000000000000060000000000080

42

If for some reason you do not hear the sound you expect to, or suspect that something is
wrong with the way the unit is operating, first check through the items that follow.

O No Sound Produced

® Is all of your equipment ON?

@ Are you sure connections with all other devices have been made properly?
@ Have you checked for damaged cables?

@ Is sound produced normally through headphones?

If s0, then the unit you have connected, or the intervening cables should be checked.
@ Could the volume on your amplifier or mixer be too low?

® Could the volume on your P-55 be too low?
O Check the position of the volume knob.
O Check the value that is set for the Part Level.

® Do you have the appropriate setting made for the reception channel for the Part?

® Could the Part possibly be muted?

@ Have you selected the sound correctly?
If you are using MIDI data to select sounds, and you specify a sound that the P-55 does
not contain, it will not produce sound.
If the letters “noi” appear for the sound number, it means that the P-55 does not contain
that sound.



e

® Check the settings for a Split Point.

The Split Point setting can limit the sound range.
@ Could you possibly be in the Demo Mode?

While in the Demo Mode the unit will not play in response to data that arrives over
MIDL.

O Volume Cannot Be Controlled

® Check the settings you have for the MIDI mode.

If the MIDI mode is set to “1,” you will not be able to use MID! to control the volume.
Try switching to another mode.

O Velocity (Touch) Not Expressed As Expected

® Check the setting that has been made for “Touch” for the Part.
@ Check the setting for the Velocity Curve that you have for a connected keyboard.

O Sound Is Distorted

@ Do you have the volume on your amp, mixer or P-55 set to an excessive level?

O Pitch Is Strange/Won’t Change

@ Could your settings related to the tuning be inappropriate?
O Tune value
O Key Shift value for the Part
O Setting for Barogue pitch
O Setting for Temperament and Temperament Key
O Setting for Stretch
O Value for Sub-Instrument Detune
O Value for Sub-Instrument Key Shift
@ Could the value for Tune have been altered as a result of MIDI messages?

What is displayed for Tune does not change when it has been altered as a result of MIDI
messages (the display changes only when it has been altered using the panel). The
actual value for Tune could be off even though the display shows the correct value.

@ Have you checked to make sure your settings for the effects are appropriate?

O Chorus setting

@ Pitch Bender MIDI messages are not recognized.

@ Modulation MIDI messages are not recognized.

® RPN Master Tune MIDI messages are not recognized.

® Check the setting for the MIDI mode if using MIDI Exclusive messages for control.
MIDI Exclusive messages cannot be used for control if the MIDI mode is set to 1-3.

O Sounds Won’t Change

@ Check the setting for the MIDI mode.

MIDI cannot be used to change sounds if the MIDI mode is set to 1, 2, or 5.
® Do you have the correct setting made for the MIDI reception channel for the Part?

@ Was a Program Change message received after receiving a Bank Select?

43



,

O Sounds Are Left Out
® The P-55 is capable of producing a maximum of 28 simultaneous voices. Beyond that

limit, no more notes can be sounded at the same time.
Try making more voices available by using sounds that require fewer voices.

44



Roland Exclusive Messages

Data Format for Exclusive Messages |

Roland's MIDI implementation uses the following data format for all
exclusive messages (type [V):

Byte Description

FOH Exclusive status

41H Manufacturer ID (Roland)
DEV Device ID

MDL Model 1D

CMD Command D

[BODY} Main data

F7H End of exclusive

B MIDi status: FOH, F7TH
An exclusive message must be flanked by a pair of status codes, starting
with a Manuft er-ID i diately after FOH (MID1 version.0).

B Manufacturer-ID: 41H
The Manufacturer-1D identifies the manufacturer of a MIDT instrument that
triggers an exclusive ge. Value 41H rep Roland's Manufacturer-
ID.

M Device-iD: DEV
The Device-ID contains & unique valve that identifies the individual device
in the multiple impl ion of MIDI § It is vsually set to 00H
- OFH, a value smaller by one than that of a basic channel, but value 00H
— 1FH may be used for a device with multiple basic channels.

W Model-iD: MDL
The Model-ID contains a value that uniquely identifies one model from
another. Different models, however, may share an identical Model-ID if they
handle similar data,

The Model-1D format may contain O0H ir one or more places to provide an
extended data field. The following are examples of valid Model-IDs, each
representing a unique model:

01H

02H

03H

00H, O1H
00H, 02H
00H, 00H, 01H

B Command-iD: CMD
The Command-ID indicates the function of an exclusive message. The
Command-ID format may contain O0H in one or more places to provide an
extended data field, The following are examples of valid C d-1Ds,
each representing a unique function:

0IH

02H

03H

00H, O1H
O0H, 02H
(O0H, 00H, 01H

M Main data: BODY
This field contains a message to be exchanged across an interface. The exact
data size and contents will vary with the Model-1D and Command-1D.

Address-mapped Data Transfer |

Address mapping is a technique for transferring messages conforming to the
data format given in Section 1. It assigns a series of memory-resident
records--waveform and tone data, switch status, and parameters, for
example--10 specific Jocations in a machine-dependent address space,
thereby allowing access to data residing at the add a ge specifies.

Address-mapped data transfer is therefore independent of models and data
categories. This technique allows use of two different transfer procedures:
one-way transfer and handshake transfer.

W One-way transfer procedure
(See Section 3 for detalls.)
This procedure is suited for the transfer of a small amount of data. k sends
out an exclusive ge completely ind fent of a receiving device
status.

Connection Diagram

Davice {A) Davice (8}

MIDIOUT Lol wici

MID! IN et 2 — — naD1 OUT

Connection at point 2 is essential for "Request data” procedures. (See
Section 3.)

W Handshake-transfer procedure
{This device does not cover this procedure)

This procedure initiates a predetermined fi q (handshaking)
across the interface before data transfer takes place. Handshaking ensures
that reliability and transfer speed are high enough to handle a large amount

of data.

Connection Diagram

Device (A} Device {E)

MIDE U e

MIDE N [t MIDE OUT

Connection at points | and 2 is essential.

Notes on the above two procedures

* There are separatc Command-1Ds for different transfer proceduses.

* Devices A and B cannot exchange data unless they use the same transfer
procedure, share identical Device-ID and Model ID, and are ready for
communication.

One-way Transfer Procedure |

This procedure sends out data all the way until it stops and is used when the
messages are so short that answerbacks need not be checked.

For long messages, however, the receiving device must acquire each
message in time with the transfer sequence, which inserts intervals of at least
20 milliseconds in between.

Types of Messages
g o [}
Request data 1 RQ1 (11H)
Data set 1 DT1 (12H)

N Request data #1: RQ1 (11H)
This message is sent out when there is a need to acquire data from a device
at the other end of the interface. It contains data for the address and size that
specify designation and length, ively, of data required
On receiving an RQ1 message, the remote device checks its memory for the
data address and size that satisfy the request.
If it finds them and is ready for communication, the device will transmit a
"Data set 1 (DTD)" ge, which ins the d data, Otherwise,
the device will send out nothing.

Byte Description
FOH Exclusive status
4H Manutacturer ID (Roland)
DEV Device ID
MDL Model iD
11H Command 1D
B?H Address M§B
! ;
LS8
ssH Siza MSB
| |
LSB
sum Chack sum
FrH End of exclusive

45



Roland Exclusive Messages

* The size of the requested data does not indicate the number of bytes that
will make up a DT1 message, but represents the address fields where the
requested data resides.

* Some models are subject to limitations in data format used for a single
transaction. Requested data, for example, may have a limit in length or
must be divided into predetermined address fields before it is exchanged
across the interface,

* The same number of bytes comprises address and size data, which,
however, vary with the Model-ID.

# The error checking process uses a checksum that provides a bit pattern
where the least significant 7 bits are zero when values for an address, size,
and that checksum are summed.

N Data set 1: DT1 (12H)

This message corresponds to the actual data transfer process.

Because every byte in the data is assigned a unique address, a DT1 message
can convey the starting address of one or more data as well as a series of
duta formatted in an address- dependent order.

The MIDI standards inhibit non-real time messages from interrupting an
exclusive one. This fact is inconvenient for the devices that support a "soft-
through” mechanism. To maintain compatibility with such devices, Roland

has limited the DT1 to 256 bytes so that an excessively long message is sent
out in separate segments.

Byte Description
FOH Exclusive
41H Manufacturer ID (Roland)
DEV Device ID
MDL Modsl D
12H Command ID
a?H Address M§B
; S
188
d(’!H Da'la
} H
i 1
i E
sum Check sum
F7H End of exclusive

* A DT] message is capable of providing only the valid data among those
specified by an RQ! message.

* Some models are subject to limitations in data format used for a single
transaction. Reguested data, for example, may have a limit in length or
must be divided into predetermined address fields before it is exchanged
across the interface.

* The number of bytes comprising address data varies from one Model-ID to
another.

* The error checking process uses a checksum that provides a bit pattern
where the least significant 7 bits are zero when values for an address, size,
and that checksum are summed.

N Example of Message Transactions

46

@ Device A sending data to Device B
Transfer of a DT message is ail that takes pluce.

{Data set 1] e
* More than 20m sec time intemal.
[Data sat 1] e

(Datasat 1] e g

@ Device B requesting data from Device A
Device B sends an RQ1 message to Device A. Checking the message,
Device A sends a DT message back to Device B,

[Data set 1} -#———— . {Aequest Dataj
[Data set 1}

# More than 20m sec lime intemal.
[Data set 1) ——-——————-—'—————b

!
{Data set 1]



PIANO MODULE
Model P-55

[ 1. Data reception |

W Channel voice messages

® Note off

Status 2nd byte 3rdbyte
8nH kkH vwH
9nH kkH 00H

n = MIDI channel number
kk = note number
vv = velocity

: OH-FH (ch.l -ch.16)
t QOH-TFH(0-127)
: 00H - 7TFH (0 - 127)

* Velocity is ignored

@® Note on
Status 2nd byt 3rd byte
OnH kkH vvH

n = MID! channel number
kk = note number
vy = velocity

: OH-FH (ch.l -ch.16)
: 00H-7FH (0-127)
: OIH-7FH (1-127)

* Received when Mute is off for each pan.

@® Control change
O Bank select

Siaws 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 00H mmH
BrH 20H HH

n = MIDI channel number
mm, il = bank number

: OH-FH (ch.} -ch.16)

: When Instrument Table I is selected
50 O0H - 70 00H (hank 10240 - 14336)
Initial value = 50 00H (bank 10240)

: When Instrument Table 2 is sclected
00 O0H - 18 00H (bank 0 - 3072)
Initia} value = 00 00H (bank 0)

* Only the upper byte (mm) of the bank select message is received, and the lower
byte () is processed as 00H.

* The result of a bank select message is suspended until a program change is
received.

* When Instrument Table | has been selected, this also selects the Sub Instrument
for each part.

* This message is received when MIDI Mode is set to 3, 4 or 6. However if GM
System On is received when MIDI Mode is 6, bank select messages will not be
received until GM System Off is received.

O Volume
Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH O7H wH

n = MID1 channel number
vv = volume

: OH-FH (ch.l -ch.16)
: 00H-7FH(0-127)

* This message adjusts the level (volume) of the part for the MIDI channel on which
the message was received.

* This message is received when MIDI Mode is other than 1.

* When GM System On or GS Reset is received, the levels of each part will be reset
to 100,

O Panpot
Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BoH 0AH vvH

n = MIDI channel number
vv = panpot

: OH-FH(ch.l-ch.16)
: 0OH-TFH (0-127)

* This message adjusts the stereo position of the sound over 127 steps; 0 or 1 is far
left, center is 64, and 127 is far right.

* This message adjusts the pan setting of the part for the MIDI channel on which the
message was received.

* This message is received when MIDI Mode is other than 1.

* The pan setting for each part will be reset to center when a GM System On or a G8
Reset message is received.

MIDI Implementation

Date : Jul. 19 1993
Version : 1.00

O Expression

Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 0BH vvH

n = MIDI channel number
vv = expression

: OH-FH (ch.l-ch.16)
: 00H-7FH (0-127)
initial value = 7FH (127)

* This message adjusts the volume (using the separate Expression Volume) of the
part for the MIDI channe] on which the message was received.
* This message is received when MIDI Mode is other than 1.

O Hold 1
Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 40H vwH

: OH- FH (ch.l-ch.16)
: OOH-7FH(0-127)

n = MIDI channel number
vv = control value

* This message sustains the sound similarily to a piano damper pedal.
* The damper effect is lated 1y depending on the value,

O Sostenuto

Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 42H vwH

n = MIDI channel number
vv = control valoe

: OH-FH (c¢h.l-ch.16)
: 00H-TFH(0-127)
0-63=0FF64-127=0N

O Soft
Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 43H vwH

n = MIDI channel number
vv = control value

: OH-FH (ch.l -ch.16)
: 00H-7FH(0-127)

* The soft-pedal effect is regulated continuously according to the value.

O Effect 1 depth (Reverb Send Level)
Status 2nd bytle 3rd byte
Bnl SBH wi

: OH-FH (ch.1-ch.16)
: 00H-T7FH(0-127)

n = MIDI channel number
vv = control value

* This message adjusts the reverb of the part for the MIDI channel on which the
message was received,

* This message is received when MIDI Mode is other than 1.

* The level for each part is reset to 40 when a GM System On or a GS Reset
message is received.

O Effect 3 depth (Chorus Send Level)

Status 2nd byte 2rd byte
BoH 5DH vvH

n = MIDI channel number
vv = control value

: OH-FH(ch.l-ch.16)
: 00H-TFH({0-127)

* This message adjusts the chorus of the part for the MIDI channel on which the
message was received.

* This message is received when MID! Mode is other than 1.

* The level for each part is reset to 00 when a GM System On or a GS Reset
message is received.

® Program change

Status 2nd byte
CnH ppH

n = MIDI channel number
pp = program number

: OH-FH (ch.l -ch.16)
: Q0OH-2FH (0-47)
{prog.| - prog.48)

47



* When this message is received, the Instrument or User Patch corresponding to the
program number will be selected.

* This message is received when MIDI Mode is 3, 4, or 6.

* The sounds selected will differ depending on whether Instrument Table | or 2 is
used.

* When an Exit GS or o GM System Off message is received, Instrument Table 1
will be selected. When a GM System On or 2 GS Reset message is selected,
Instrument Table 2 will be selected.

O Instrument Table 1
This is the usval instrument table.

CnH ppH Bank80 Bank81 Bank§2 ... Bank112
00H PO1 POI+PO1 POT+P02 ... PO1+032
OtH Po2 PO2+PUL PO24PO2 ... PO24032
02H P03 PO3+P0O1 PU3+PO2 ... PU3+032
03H P04 PO4+PO1 PU4+P02 ... PO44032
04H P05 PO5+P01 PO5+P0O2 . PO5+032
05H P06 PO6+PO01 PU6+P02 ... PD6+032
06H PO7 PO7+PO1 PO7+P02 ... P074032
07H PO8 PO8+P0) POB+PO2 ... PO8+032
08H P09 PO9+P0 P09+P02 ... P094032
09H P10 P10+P0} P10+P02 .. P10+032
0AH Pl PLI+PO1 P114P02 .. Pl14032
OBH pPi2 P12+P01 P12+P02 . P124032
O0CH P13 P13+POL PI3+P02 ... P13+032
ODH P14 Pl4+P01 P14+P02 ... P14+032
OEH PIS P15+P01 P154P02 o P154032
OFH El6 El6+P01 E16+P02 .. E16+032
10H El7 E17+P01 EI7+P02 ..E17+032
11H Ei8 E18+P01 E18+P02 ... E18+032
12H El19 E19+P01 E19+4P02 ... E19+032
13H E20 E20+P01 E204P02 ... E20+032
14H E21 E21+P01 E21+P02 ... E21+032
15H E22 E22+P01 E224P02 ... E22+4032
16H E23 E23+P01 E23+P02 ... E23+032
17TH E24 E24+P01 E24+P02 ... E24+032
18H E25 E25+P01 E25+P02 ... E25+032
I19H 026 026+P01 026+P02 .. 0264032
tAH 027 027+4P0} 027+P(2 ... 0274032
1BH 028 028+P01 028+P02 ... 028+032
{CH 029 029+P01 029+P02 .o 0294032
IDH 030 030+P01 030+P02 . 030+032
IEH o3t 031+P01L 0314P02 ... 0314032
IFH 032 032+P01 032+P02 ... 0324032

CnH ppH Bank80
20H User Patch 01
21H User Patch 02
22H User Patch 03
23H User Patch 04
24H User Patch 05
25H User Patch 06
26H User Patch 07
27H User Patch 08
28H User Patch 09
29H User Patch 10
2AH User Patch 11
2BH User Patch 12
2CH User Patch 13
2DH User Paich 14
2EH User Patch 15
2FH User Paich 16

O Instrument Table 2
This instrument table is convenient when using SMF music data or song data
intended for a GM or GS sound source.

CnH ppH  Bank00  Bunk(B Bank 16 Bank24
00H ™ POT PO4 |04
0iH  POS P06
02H  PI2
03H  Pl4 -
04H  EI6 El7 E24
0SH  E20 E22
06H 026 a27
07H 032
08H o3t
OBH o2

48

* Of the internal sounds, only the sounds assigned above can be selected with
Instrument table 2.
* User Patches cannot be selected when using Instrument Table 2.

M Channel Mode Messages
@ All Sound Off

Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 78H 00H

n = MIDI channel number : OH-FH (ch.l -ch.16)

*When this message is received, all notes currently sounding on the specified
channel will be muted.

® Reset All Controllers

Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 79H 00H
n = MIDI channel number : OH-FH (ch.l -ch.16)

* When this message is received, the following controller settings wiil be made.

Controller Value

Expression 127 (maximum)
Hold | 0 (off)
Sostenuto 0 (of)
Soft 0 (ofh)

@ All Note Off

Status Zndbyte  3udbyte
BnH TBH O0H

n = MIDI channe! number : OH-FH (ch.]1-ch.16)

* When this message is received, all notes of the specified channel which are
currently-on (sounding) will be turned off.
However if Hold 1 or Sestenuto are on, the notes will continue sounding until
these controllers go off.

@ Omni Off
Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 7CH 00H

n = MIDI channel number : OH-FH(ch.l-ch.16)

* This message has the same result as All Note Off.

@® Omni On
Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH 7DH 00H

n = MIDI channel number ¢ OH-FH (ch.1-¢ch.16)

* This message has the same result as All Note Off. The unit will not enter Omni On
mode,

@ Mono
Status 2nd byte 3rd byte
BnH TEH mmH

n = MID! channel number
mm = mono number

: OH-FH (ch.l-ch.16)
cOOH- 10H(0- 16)

* This message has the same result as All Note Off. The unit will not enter Mono
mode.

® Poly
Status 2nd byte 3ed byte
BnH 7FH 00H

n = MIDI channel number : OH-FH (ch. -ch.16)

* This message has the same result as All Note Off,



W System Realtime Messages
® Active Sensing

Status
FEH

* When an Active Sensing message is received, the unit will begin monitoring the
time between all subsequent messages. If longer than 300 msec elapses between
any subsequent message and the next, all notes which are sounding as a result of
messages from MIDI IN wiil be turned off, a Reset All Controllers will be
performed. and the unit will stop monitoring the intervals between messages.

M System Exclusive Messages

Status Data bytes
FOR iH ddH ........... eceH
FTH

FOH : System Exclusive message status

itH = manufacturer ID :41H (65)
This ID number identifies the manufacturer of the unit which transmitted the
Exclusive message. Roland is 41H.

ddH .....ceH=daa: 00H - TFH (0 - 127)

F7H : EOX (End Of Exclusive)

* These messages are received when MIDI Mode is 4, 5, or 6.

For details refer to "About Roland Exclusive Messages”, and sections 3 and
following.

@ System Exclusive messages related to Mode settings

These messages are used to switch between the P-55's Instrument Tables 1 and 2.
"GS Reset" and "Exit GS" are in Roland exclusive format.

“Data Set | (DTH", "GM System On", and "GM System Off" are in Universal Non-
realtime Message format.

O GS Reset

Status Data bytes

FOH 4[H, t0H, 42H, 12H, 40H, 00H, 7FH, 00H, 41H
FTH

Byte Expl jon

FOH Exclusive status

41H manufacturer 1D (Roland)
Dev device ID

424 model 1D (GS)

12H command ID (DT1}

40H address MSB

00H address

7FH address LSB

00H data (GS Reset)

41H check-sum

FTH EOX (End Of Exclusive)

When this message is received, Instrument Table 2 will be selected, and the
following parameters will be reset.

Parameter Value
(Part Parameter)

Instrument POI
Level 100
Pan 4]
Reverb 40
Chorus 0

Key Shift 0

Sub Instrument OFF
Split Point OFF
(System Parameter)

Baroque OFF
Reverb Type Hall2
Chorus Type Chorus3

O Exit GS

Status Data bvtes

FOH 41H. 10H, 42H, 12H, 40H, 00H, 7FH, 7FH, 42H
FTH

Byte Explanation

FOH Exclusive status

41H manufacturer ID (Roland)
Dev device 1D

42H model ID (GS)

12H command {D (DT

40H address MSB

00H address

TFH address LSB

7FH data (Exit GS)

42H check-sum

FTH EOX (End Of Exclusive)

When this message is received, Instrument Table | will be selected.

O GM System On

Status (=

FOH 7EH, TFH, 05H, 01H

F7H

Byte Explanation

FOH Exclusive status

TEH 1D number (Universal Non-realtime Message)
7FH device 1D (Broadcast)

09H sub ID#] (General MID] Message)

0OtH sub ID#2 (General MIDI On)

F7H EOX (End Of Exclusive)

When this message is received, Instrument Table 2 will be selected, and the
following parameters will be reset. Also. Bank Select CC#0 will no longer be
received.

Parameter Value

(Part Parameter)

instrument P01

Level 100

Pan 0

Reverb 40

Chorus 0

Key Shift 0

Sub Instrument OFF

Split Point OFF

{System Parameter)

Baroque OFF

Reverb Type Hall2

Chorus Type Chorus3

O GM System Off

Status Data bytes

FOH 7EH, 7FH, 09H, 02H

FTH

Byte Explanation

FOH Exclusive status

TEH 1D number (Universal Non-realtime Message)
TFH device ID (Broadcast)

O9H sub ID#1 (General MIDI Message)
02H sub ID#2 (General MIDI Off)
F7H EOX (End Of Exclusive)

When this message is received, Instrument Table 1 will be selected. Also, Bank
Sclect CC#0 will no longer be received.

49



[2. Transmitted data ]

W System Realtime messages

@ Active Sensing
tats
FEH

* This message is transmitted constantly at intervals of approximately 250 msec.

M System Exclusive messages
Staws Data bytes

FOH iiH ddH
FTH

.eeH

FOH : System Exclusive Message Status

iiH = manufacturer ID: 41H ( 65)
This {D number identifies the manufacturer of the unit which transmitted the
Exclusive message. Roland is 41H.

ddH .....eeH = data: 00H - TFH (0 - 127)

F7H : EOX {End Of Exclusive)

For details refer to “About Roland Exclusive Messages", and sections 3 and
following.

[ 3. Exclusive Communication |

The P-55 is able to use Exclusive messages to send and receive parameter settings
etc.

The mode! IDs which the P-55 can recognize will depend on the Instrument Table
setting.

When Instrument Table | is selected: model 1D = 63H (P-55)
When Instrument Table 2 is selected: model ID = 42H (GS)

As an exception, when performing 2 Bulk Dump operation, data will be transmitted
as DT1 with model ID = 63H (P-35), regardiess of the Instrument Table setting.

Also, System Exclusive mssages related 1o Mode settings (GS Reset, Exit GS, GM
System On, GM System Oft} will be received regardless of the Instrumem Table
settings.

B One-way communication

® Request Data 1 RQ1 (11H)

This message is used to request parameters from the P-55.

The P-55 will never transmit this message. -

In response to this message. the P-55 will transmit the parmeters for the requested
address as a Data Set 1 (DT1) message.

<> When Instrument Table 1 is selected

Bytes Explanation

FOH Exclusive status

41H manufacturer ID (Roland)
Dev device ID

63H model 1D (P-55)

ItH command 1D (RQ1)

anH address MSB

bbH address

ccH address LSB

ssH size MSB

ttH size

uuH sizeLSB

sum check-sum

F7H EOX (End Of Exclusive)

50

<> When Instrument Table 2 is selected

Bytes Explanation

FOH Exclusive status

41H manufacturer [D (Roland)
Dev device ID

42H model ID (GS)

1iH command ID (RQ1)

aaH address MSB

bbH address

ccH address LSB

ssH size MSB

itH size

uulf size LSB

sum check-sum

F7H EOX (End Of Exclusive)
@ Data Set 1 DT1 (12H)

This message transmits the actual data.

For details of the parameters transmitled and received, refer to the Parameter
Address Map.

< When Instrument Table 1 is selected

Bytes Explanation

FOH Exclusive status )
41H manufacturer 1D (Roland)
Dev device ID

63H madel 1D (P-55)

12H command ID (DT1)

aaH address MSB

bbH address

ccH address LSB

eeH data

fiH data

sum check-sum

F7H EOX (End Of Exclusive)

<> When Instrument Table 2 is selected

Bytes Explanation

FOH Exclusive status

41H manutfacturer ID (Roland)
Dev device ID

42H model 1D (GS)

12H command ID (DT1)

aaH address MSB

bbH address

ccH address 1SR

eeH data

ffH data

sum check-sum

F7H EOX (End Of Exclusive)

As an exception, when perfonming a Bulk Dump operation, data will be transmitted
as DT1 with model ID = 631 (P-55), even if Instrument Table 2 is selected.

O About the Device ID

Exclusive Messages do not contain parameters such as "MIDI Channet". For this
reason, Roland exclusive messages contain a Device 1D number which allows two or
more devices to be controlled independently. For devices (such as the P-55) which
respond 1o two or more basic channels, the device number can be set over 4 range of
O0H - IFH.

Exclusive messages with a device 1D of 7FH (broadcast) are reccived regasdless of
the device ID setting.



| 4. Parameter address map ]

The address is indicated as a hexadecimal number for each seven bits.

Address MSB 1LSB
binary Qaza aaaa  Obbb bhbb Occe coee
7 bits / hex AA BB C

1 Instrument Table 1
< Model ID = 63H > (P-55)

B Parameter address block
These parameters are explained separately for each block. (*4-1, *4-2 etc.)

Start

address Contents and remarks

000000  System Parameters *4-1

000100  Part Parameters (Part]) *4-2
000200 Part Parameters (Part2) ¥4.2
000300 Part Parameters (Part3) ¥4-2

00 1000 User Patch Parameters (U01) *4-3
G0 1100 User Patch Parameters (U02) ¥4-3
001200  User Patch Parameters (U03) *4-3

0 1D 00 User Patch Parameters (U14) *4-3
(00 1E00  User Patch Parameters (U15) *4-3
00 1F00  User Patch Parameters (U16) *4-3

The actual address will be the sum of the Start Address shown in the above table and
the Offset Address of each parameter.

Also, the examples given using RQ!1 and DT1 assume that the device ID is set to
OH (17).

*4-1 System Parameters

Offset

address Data Contents and remarks

000000 Master tune  415.3 - 466.2Hz(+/- 1 00cent}
00000F 0018 - *1 Use nibblized data.
000002 O7ES *1

000003 *t

000004 00- 01 Baroque OFF, ON
Wooos 00-05 Temperament *2

000006 00-0B Temperament Key C.C#,- A#,B

000007 00-24 Stack *3
00008 00-07 Reverb Type *4

000009 00-07 Reverb Character *5 0-7
0000 DA 00-07 Reverb Pre LPF *5 0-7
Q000B 00-7F Reverb Level *5 0-127
00000C 00-7F Reverb Time *5 0-127
000060D 00-7F Reverb Delay Feedback *5 0-127

00000E 00-7F Reverb Send Level to Chorus *5 0-127
00000F 00-08 Chorus Type *6

000010 00-07 Chorus Pre LPF *7 0-7
00001t 00-7F Chorus Level *7 0-127
000012 00-7F Chorus Feedback *7 0-127
000013 O0-7F Choms Delay *7 0-127
0060014 00-7F Chorus Rate *7 0-127
000015 00-7F Chorus Depth *7 0-127

000016 06-7F Chorus Send Level o Reverh *7 0-127
Total Size 00 0017 {23bytes)

*1:The Master Tune value is determined by the values of 4 addresses. It is not
possible to manipulate one address independently. The 4 add must be
handled as a set.

*2: Equal temperament, Just, Meantone temperament, Werkmeister, Kirnberger,
Pythagorean temperament

*3:0FF, 1-2,2-2,1-3,2-3,3-3,- 2.8, 3-8, 4-8,5-8,6-4,7-8,8-8

*4 :Rooml, 2, 3, Halll, 2, Plate, Delay, Panning Delay

#5: The values for these parameter will ordinarily be placed at predetermined values
which are dependent on the Reverb and Chorus type that is selected.

#6:Chorus!, 2, 3. 4, Feedback Chorus, Flanger, Short Delay, Short Delay(FB),
Honkey-tonk Chorus.

*7: When the Chorus Type is changed. the following initial values will be set.

/ An example using RQ1/
To get all the system parameters, transmit the following data to the P-53.

FO41 1063 11 0000000000 17 69 F7

/ An example using DT1/
To select Pythagorean temperament. transmit the following data to the P-55.

FO41 1063 120000050675 F7

*4-2 Part Parameters

Offset

address Data Contents and remarks

o000 00-7F Sub Instrument  (Bank Select CCHO Value)
000001 00-7F Instrument *§ (PC Value)
00002 00-10 MID! Channel 1-16, OFF
000003  00-01 Mute OFF. ON
000004 28-58 Key Shift 24 - 424
000005 00-7F Level 00-127
000006 00-7F Pan RND, L63 - R63
000007 00-7F Chorus 0-127
000008 00-7F Reverb 0-127
000009  39-47 Brilliance -7-47
00000A 00-7F Sub Instrument Level 0-127
000B OE-72 Sub Instrument Detune <50 - +50
00000C 28-58 Sub Instrument Key Shift -24-+24
00000D 00-7C Split Point  OFF, UC2 - UC#7,LC2 - LC#7
G0O00O0E 00-08 Touch 1-9
00000F 00-02 Stretch 1-3

Total Size 00 00 10 (16bytes)

*1 :Sounds are specified by two address values; Instrument and Sub Instrument. It is
not possible to handle either of these addresses independently. They must be
handled together as a set.

/ An example using RQ1/
To get all the part parameters for Part 3, transmit the following data to the P-55.
FO 41 1063 11 00 03 00 00 00 10 6D F7

/ An example using DTt/
To turn Mute On for Part 1, transmit the following data to the P-55.

F0411063120001 0301 7B F7

*4-3 User Patch Parameters

Offset

address Data Contents and remarks

000000 00-20 Sub Instrument (Instrument Number)*2
00ob01  00-20 Instrument *| (Instrument Number)*2
000002 28-58 Key Shift -24-424
000003 00-7F Level 00-127
000004 00-7F Pan RND, L63 - R63
000005 00-7F Chorus 0-127
000006 00-7F Reverb 0-127
000007 39-47 Brilliance =747
000008 00-7F Sub Instrument Level 0-127
000009 OQE-T72 Sub Instrument Detune -50 - +30
00000A 28-58 Sub Instrument Key Shift -24 - +24
00000B 00-7C Split Point  OFF, UC2 - UCH7, LC2 - LC#7
Q0000C 00-08 Touch 1-9
0000D 00-02 Stretch 1-3

Total Sizel 00 00 OF (14bytes)

*2 : The number which is displayed after P, E, and o is the Instrument Number, If
‘noi' is displayed and an Instrument is not assigned, this will be 00.

*1 :Sounds are specified by two address values; Instrument and Sub Instrument. It is
not possible to handle either of these addresses independently. They must be
handled together as a set.

t An example using RQ1/
To get all the parameters of User Patch 10, transmit the following data to the P-55.
FO 41 1063 1100 19 0000 00 OE 59 F7

/ An example using DT1/
To set a Leve! of 50 for User Patch 5, wansmit the following data to the P-55.

FO 411063 1200 1403 3237 F7

51



2 Instrument Table 2
< Model ID = 42H > (GS)

B Parameter Address Block

These parameters are explained separately for each block. (*4-1, *4-2 etc.)

Start

address Contents and remarks

4000 00 System Parameters (1) *4-4
4001 00 System Parameters (2) *4.5
40 11 00 Part Parameters (Part}) *4-6
401200 Pant Parameters (Part2) *4.6
40 1300 Part Parameters (Part3) *4-6

The actual address will be the sum of the Start Address shown in the above table and
the Offset Address of each parameter.

Also, the examples given using RQ1 and DT1 assume that the device 1D is set to
IOH (17).

You can send or request an individual parameter value with one exclusive message
(one packet [FO......FT1).

You cannot send or request data
with consecutive addresses.

several for one packet even

*4-4 System Parameters (1)

Offset

address Data Contents and remarks
000000 Master tune 415.3 - 466.2Hz(+/-100cent)
oo o000l 0018 - *} Use nibblized data
000002 078 *}

000003 *|

*1 :The Master Tune value is determined by the values of 4 addresses. It is not
possible to manipulate one address independently. The 4 address must be
handled us a set.

*4.5 System Parameters (2)

Offset

address  Data Contents and remarks

0o0oon - *1

00002F - *{

000030 00-07 Reverh Type *2

000031 00-07 Reverb Character *3 0-7
000032 00-07 Reverb Pre LPF *3 0-7
000033 00-7F Reverb Level *3 0-127
000034 00-7F Reverb Time *3 0-127
000035 00-7F Reverb Delay Feedback *3 0-127
000036 00-7F Reverb Send Level to Chorus *3 0-127
0000 37 *t

000038 00-08 Chorus Type *4

000039 00-07 Chorus Pre LPF *5§ 0-7
00003A 00-7F Chorus Level *5 0-127
000038 00-7F Chorus Feedback *$ 0-127
00003C 00-7F Chorus Delay *5 0-127
00003D 00-7F Chorus Rate *5 0-127
00003E O00-7F Chorus Depth *S 0-127

00003F 00-7F Chorus Send Level to Reverb *5 0-127

*

: These parameters are assigned in the GS specification, but are not used by the P-
55. Data received for these addresses will be ignored.

*2:Rooml, 2, 3, Halll, 2. Plate, Delay, Panning Delay

*3 :When the Reverb Type is changed, the following initial values wiil be set.

*4 :Chorus!, 2, 3, 4, Feedback Chorus, Flanger, Short Delay, Short Delay(FB),

Honkey-tonk Chours.

*5: When the Chorus Type is changed, the following initial values will be set.

wn

“3-6 Part Parameters
Offset

address Data
000000 00-7F
000001 00-7F

Contents and remarks
Instrument (Bank Select CCH#U Value)
Instrument (PC Value) *2

000002 00-10 MID! Channel 1 - 16, OFF
000003 - *]
000007 - *1
000008 00-0I Mute OFF, ON
000009 -~ *
w15 - 1
000016 28-58 Key Shift -24-424

52

00017 - *1

000018 - *1
000019 00-7F Level Q0- 127
00001A - *1
00001iB ~ *1
00001C 00-7F Pan RND, L63 - R63
00001D - *y
000020 -~ *i
000021 00-7F Chorus 0-127
0022 00-7F Reverb 0-127

*1 : These parameters are assigned in the GS specification, but are not used by the P-
55. Data received for these addresses will be ignored.

*2 :The Instrument is specified by two address values. It is not possible to handle
either of these addresses independently. They must be handled together as a set.

@ Table A-1 D | and Hexad 1 ber chart

in MIDI, data values and the addresses/sizes of Exclusive messages etc. are
expressed as a hexadecimal number for each 7-bit value. The following chart shows
how hexadecimal numbers correspond to decimal numbers.

Dec | Hex. Dec. Hex. Dec. Hex. Dec. Hex.

O0H 3R 20H 64 40H 96 60H
OIH 33 21H 65 41H 97 61H
02H 34 22H 66 42H 98 62H
03H 35 23H 67 43H 99 63H
04H 36 24H 68 44H 100 64H
05H 37 25H 69 45H 101 65H
06H 38 26H 70 46H 102 66H
07H 9 27H 71 47H 103 67H
08H 40 28H 72 48H 104 68H

9 (9H 41 29H 73 49H 105 69H
10 | OAH 42 2AH 74 4AH 106 6AH
t 0BH 43 2BH 75 4BH 107 6BH
12 | OCH 44 2CH 76 4CH 108 6CH
13 | ODH 45 2DH 77 4DH 109 6DH
14 | OEH 46 2EH 78 4EH 1o 6EH
15 OFH 47 2FH 79 4FH Hi 6FH
16 10H 48 30H 80 50H t12 70H
17 IH 49 JIH 81 5iH 13 THH
18 12H 50 32H 82 52H 14 72H
19 13H 51 33H 83 53H 115 73H
20 14H 52 34H 84 54H te6 74H
2t 15H 53 35H 85 55H 17 75H
22 16H 54 36H 86 S6H 118 T6H
23 17H 55 3H 87 STH 1y T7H
24 18H 56 38H 8% 58H 120 78H
25 19H 57 39H 89 59H 121 79H
26 IAH 58 3AH 90 SAH 122 7AH
27 1BH 69 3BH 91 5BH 123 TBH
28 ICH 60 3CH 92 SCH 124 7CH
29 IDH 61 3DH 93 SDH 125 7DH
30 1EH 62 3EH 94 SEH 126 7EH
31 IFH 63 3FH 95 SFH 127 TFH

00~ B W e O

* When dealing with MIDI Channels or with Program Change messages, be aware
that the usual decimal expression will be one more than the hexadecimal value. For
ple, ch Is 1--16 are exy d using bers 0--15.
* The range of values that can be expressed using one byte (7 bits) is the 128 steps
from 0 to 127. To express values beyond this range, two or more bytes are used.




MULTI TIMBRAL SYNTHESIZER MODULE

Date : Jul. 19 1993

Model P-55 MIDI Implementation Cahrt Version : 1.00
. Transmited Recognized Remarks
Function...
Basic Default X 1—16
Channel Changed X 1—16 Memorized
Default X Mode 3
Mode Messages X X
Altered ok koo sk ok
Note True Voi X 0—127
Number fue voice 0—127
. Note ON X O y=1-—127
Velocity Note OFF x X
After Key's X X
Touch Ch's X X
Pitch Bend X X
0§ X O #1 Bank Select
71X O #k1 Volume
10 | X O #®1 Panpot
11§ X O ¥1 Expression
64 | X O *1 Hold 1
Control 66 | X O k1 Sostenuto
Change 67 | X O *1 Soft
91 | X O *1 Reverb
93 | X O *1 Chorus
120 | X (O All sound off
121 | X O *1 Reset all controllers
Prog X O 1
Change True # EE o 0—a47 Program Number 1—48
System Exclusive X O
Song Pos X X
System Song Sel X e
Common Tune X %
System Clock X X
Real Time Commands X X
Local ON/OFF | X X
Aux All Notes OFF | X O (123—127)
Messages Active Sense O ®]
Reset X X
Notes * 1 O, X is selectable.

Mode 1 : OMNI ON, POLY
Mode 3 : OMNI OFF, POLY

Mode 2 : OMNI ON, MONO
Mode 3 : OMNI OFF, MONO

O:Yes
X :No

53



SPECIFICATIONS

P-55: Piano Module

@® Parts
Part1to 3

® Maximum Polyphony
28 voices

® Effects
Chorus/Flanger, Reverb/Delay

@ Internal Memory

System Setup 01

Instruments :32

Program Change Map : 2 (Instrument Table 1/2)
User Patch 116

@ Display

7 segments, 3 characters (LED)

@ Connectors

MIDI Connectors (In, Out, Thru)
Headphone Jack (Stereo mini type)
Stereo Input Jacks (RCA phone jack)
Stereo Qutput Jacks (RCA phone jack)
AC Adaptor Connector

® Power Supply
DC9V (AC Adaptor)

@ Current Draw
400 mA

® Dimensions
218 (W) x250 (D) x48 (H) mm
8-5/8 (W) x 9-7/8 (D) x 1-15/16 {H) inches

® Weight
1.3 kg/ 2 Ibs 14 oz {except AC Adaptor)

@® Accessories
Owner's Manual

MIDI Cable

AC Adaptor

® Options

Stereo Headphone : RH-20/80/120
MIDI/SYNC Cable : MSC Series

* The specifications for this product are subject to change without prior notice.

54



INDEX TO PROCEDURES

® Changing the Sound

O Turning ON/OFF each Part
....................................................................................................................... Mute (P. 10)

.................................................................................... Part Parameter 1: Instrument (P. 15)
............................................................................. Part Parameter 2: Sub-Instrument (P. 19)

...................................................................................... Part Parameter 2: Brilliance (P. 19)
O Dividing the Instrument and Sub-Instrument ranges

..................................................................................... Part Parameter 2: Split Point (P. 23)

©® Changing the Pitch

O Changing the overall pitch

.......................................................... System Parameters: Tune/Baroque Pitch (P. 25/P. 26)
O Changing the pitch of each Part’s Instrument
....................................................................................... Part Parameter 1: Key Shift (P. 17)
O Changing the pitch of the Sub-Instrument

................. Part Parameter 2: Sub-Instrument Key Shift/Sub-Instrument Detune (P. 22/P. 20)
O Changing the tuning

...................................... System Parameters: Temperament/Temperament Key (P. 26/P. 27)
O Changing the Tuning Curve
........................................................................................ Part Parameters 2: Stretch (P. 22)

@ Changing the volume

O Changing the overall volume
.......................................................................................................... Volume Knob (P. 10)

............................................................................................ Part Parameter 1: Level (P. 16)
O Changing the volume of Sub-Instruments
..................................................................... Part Parameter 2: Sub-Instrument level (P. 20)
O Changing the manner in which volume is altered by velocity
........................................................................................... Part Parameter 2: Touch (P. 21)

@ Changing the Pan

O Changing each Part’s Pan
............................................................................................... Part Parameter 1: Pan (P. 16)

55



56

©® Using effects (Reverb/Chorus)
O Changing the level for each Part’s effects

.............................................................................. Part Parameter 1: Reverb/Chorus (P. 17)

O Changing the Reverb Type .

.............................................................................. System Parameters: Reverb Type (P. 28)

O Changing the Chorus Type

............................................................................... System Parameters: Chorus type (P. 28)
@ MIDI Related

O Changing each Part’s MIDI channel

............................................................................. Part Parameters 1: MIDI channel (P. 18)

O Changing the MIDI reception mode

............................................................................... System Parameters: MIDI mode (P. 30)

O Changing the Device ID
O Bulk dumping the settings

@ Initializing data
O Restoring the Factory Presets

@ Using a combination of multiple P-55s

System Parameters: Stack (P. 29)



INDEX

A

AC Adaptor Jack -
AC AQAPION c.v.viete et cisite bttt ese st sns s ereseenees

B

Bank Select message.........ocvveeevevireeeneesneeesceese s 30, 31
Baroque PICH ....oveveiereceeeecee e .25, 26
Brilliance......... ...5,14,19
BUIK DUMIP vttt esb et e saa s nas 33, 39
Chorus BUtON ..c...coveiveririereineeresctrressrcrerinessrsaesssssssseseesnnenne 5
ChOTUS TYPE .o veecercierir et sre s seesresn s srastssasaessresnnns 28
CROMUS 1ttt s e 5,17
Control No. 0 ..

Cord Hook

D

DamIPer ... 37
Demo Mode ...9
Demo SONg....cccovvvmvereevniener e .9
Detune ...coveivinniiieeinneeee 5
Device ID oot .33
DHSPRY .t e e 5
E

EffeCts PArameler .......ovcevivercerencnnrseseeererseessssstesaeiessersaens 38
Equal Temperament........ccovvceveeeiiniecsinnrivonnsissenssesessersassenas 26
ErrOr MESSAEE ...occeriivieecicte et e st e aesaa e 39
Exit GS .
EXPFESSION <oveeieieereriireiirrcrerieee s esnes e st es e v as e snesnesssans 30
F

Factory Preset ......ciiiiinirmiv e ceecres e 34, 41
GM 50UNd BBNETALON....cccieiveeerrreciee e sreete e e sseevae e arennes 12
GM SyStem Off ..ocoreeeecenecr et eeesee e 30, 35
GM System On ... ...12,30, 35
GS Reset .......... .12, 30, 35
GS 50UND BENETALON .o..vecveeieeererierecirreneeeeereeerssseraraenrsennes 12
Half-pedaling...........ccocoiiiniii e 37
107 {« 1 OO OO UURO 30
|

INPUT JACK ettt 6, 11
Instrument BUHONS .....oocoveiiiiiiiiiiicc et 5
Instrument NUMbBer. ... 14,15
Instrument Table 1..... ....12, 35, 36, 39, 40
Instrument Table 2., 12,15, 35, 37, 39, 41
AT UL 11=Y 21 U 5,10, 15,23

J

Just TEMPerament .......ccooeeiercieiirereees st aereereeaeees 26

K

Key Shift BUIOM .....c.covirienrirenerreiesesirerreseesvessessesceessessessesssens 5
Key Shift

M

Mean Tone Temperament......cccocivineiinciencicenniinesceeneenns 26
MIDI Buffer Full............... ..39
MIDI Channel BUHON ......c.ccvvrreveerieceirieeeeeereee e sensessreeanne 5
MIDI Channel............... 10, 11,12, 15, 18, 41
MIDI Checksum EIFOr ..vveiieeirerrieieerieecneereereeceeassreenreevseens 40
MIDI Connector........ o)
MIDI DT1 Data Error ....... [OPURURURRRO: 3 |
MIDI Exclusive Message .. ....25, 33, 38, 42
MIDE HArd ErtOr ... oot eeereeceesn e nes s 39
MIDIIN .............. ...35, 39
MIDEMOE ...c.veeeeeeeieceeiee e ceenes et es e asreas 30
MIDI OUT... 9,33
MIDE O LINE coveieeiieeitieeereccrrrreere et s s serae e e s 39
MIDI RQT Size Error...cccvcviniiiiiiiicecitiinecernnreeniessenoreenan 40
MIDI Reception Mode ..... .5, 30
MIDETHRU Lttt 29
MUTE Button... .59
IMUEE cccreieiecerrererecraescee s rrrers s rsen s sosersbneernseascsnonversssssnrnen 10
N

NO INSIIUMENT. ...t eee e ee s e s s sennen 39
Note Off

Note On

o

OQUTPUT JACK oeieeevcirrereeree s e s cnserne s enes 56,7, 11
P

Pan BUtON ..ottt e ear e e 5
PN et e e e s e e e e s e e e e e s e s areaes 16
Parameter Group Button ... .5,9,14, 15,25
Parameter GrouUp ....oocovcevverierirrerrreecrrcecreeeesesnanesens 5,13,14
Parameter INAICAOrS ..oveeveveeeeree ettt e 5
Parameter Normally Displayed .......ccoocvrieevneiccniinneceevnnen, 14
Part BUBIONS «.ooeeeiiicii ittt svve e e e erae e 5
Part Parameter 1 .... ....13, 14,15, 33, 34
Part Parameter 2 ........cccovvivevviiieeeeien, 13, 14,19, 33, 34
Part .. et e 10,15, 19
PHONES Jack .....

POWER Switch




—

Program Change .......cecoeciiiiiniiciccnisscn s e
Program Number...................
Pythagorean Temperament

R

ReVerD BULION ....coieeiiiee i crnieceresreen s sesersernecenecensbenecsscossrnnnnaes
Reverb Type ....
REVETD ..ottt cve s e e s ar et sae e s enaesnnesaas

SOSLENULO .ceeieieeeeeeaie ettt sbe ene e e eaene
Sound Image Orientation..
SPHE POINE ceveieeire ettt et eeen e srenesenes
SEACKING 1. vevecreereraesieseesrerte sttt e
Stretch Tuning .
SEPEECH 1oveerreerer ettt et
Sub-instrument DELUNE .......ccocereeeerivirecrnenensrene e
Sub-Instrument Key Shift...
Sub-instrument Level ..........ccniiviivnnneniinnes
SUD-INSITUMENE ..ot
System Parameter .........ccccocvvenniecnieninnen

T

Temperament KeY.....c.ccviiiiiiiiniin i sseesceneses 27
TemMPerament ........cccocvvveiiinimmrieseniee e ee e 5,26
TOUCH ettt s s s cssnanane 5,21
TranSPOSe «.c.eeveeerrimsmrensiineiressrnrescaesiaines .5,17,22
Tune cocecvevennsee .5,14,25

U

UPDPEE NOLE .ceeceviviiriniiiiriiriesrcse it st s s asssraaessnaees 23
USEE PAICH .ot ae e s 31,32, 34

\'/

VEIOCIY ...vveviiinnrirrerrerasceesistescrassaaeesceneesee s renncesnmnassssssanessnas 21
VOLUME KNob.....cooivieiee e 5,10

w

Warning MESSABE ......cocurvumriinsiiineninesiiinivnenseeesirencseesenenas 39
WERCKMEISTER ....ceeiieeer st 26, 27

58



MEMO



MEMO



Demo Song List

This is a list of the Demo songs that are stored on the P-55. When you want to hear the Demo songs, refer to “AUDITIONING THE

DEMO SONGS.”

Song No. Song title Music Copyright

S-1 Double Vision Mitsuru Sakaue © 1993, Roland Corporation

S-2 Midnight Rendezvous  Rika Muranaka © 1993, Roland Corporation

S-3 Phantasmagoria (9/4) Miltsuru Sakaue © 1993, Roland Corporation

S-4 On Sunday Morning Naoki Nishi © 1993, Roland Corporation

* All rights reserved. Unauthorized use of this material is a violation of applicable laws.

The combinations of Instrument and Effect setting that used in each Demo songs are shown below.

Song No. : §-1

Instrument Number POT P01 PO1 P02 PO6 PO6 PO9 P15 EI8 E18 E19 E20 E25 026 028

Reverb Level

10 80 40 65 60 65 80 0 10 40 40 80 40 40 80

Chorus Level

50 10 0 10 10 10 10 40 50 2 2 10 2 10 10

Song No. : §-2

Instrument Number P01 P02 PO3 P04 P05 P06 PO7 P08 P09 P10 P13

Reverb Level

80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80

Chorus Level

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Song No. : §-3

Instrument Number P01 P07

Reverb Level

10 10

Chorus Level

0 0

Song No. : 5-4

Instrument Number P04 028

Reverb Level 30 30
Chorus Level 0 0
« Biographies of COMPOSErs .......c.cevmrrennrenensinnininssencaeenne remereeerenrrerer e naaneas SRR

Mitsuru Sakaue

Rika Muranaka

Naoki Nishi

Mitsuru Sakaue began composing and doing arrangements for commercials and videos while still in school.
In particular, his studio work earned for him a solid reputation. Currently, as a chief producer within Idecs,
Inc., he produces commercial musics and jingles for FM stations. His range of activity is broad, and includes
his work as an instructor and expert on musical instruments/computer music for the Roland Learning Center
(Japan}, as well as for other schools. In addition, he has had numerous other opportunities for displaying his
talents well while serving as demonstrator/product specialist for Roland.

Born in 1984 in Nagoya, Japan. Graduated from North Eastern University where she majored in music
{percussion). At age 11 she moved to America and at 16 met Stan Kenton, motivating her switch from classic
piano to jazz. At age 18 she started major work in the music field in America, recording black contemporary
pop music in Chicago. In October 1992 she achieved recognition and critical praise for her first debut in
Japan by recording “Slice of Life” for King Records.

Born in 1958 in Hiroshima. Began working professionally at the age of 21. Has so far released many albums
on which he is featured. He has also taken part in numerous other albums. His broad range of activities have
included appearances at a number of jazz festivals in Japan and other parts of the world. In addition to his
duties as an instructor at the Tokyo Conservatoire Shoubi, he has provided his services as a demonstrator for
Roland since 1990. He is considered to be one of Japan’s finest jazz pianist.

40124588 '83-8-AE2-11D



o Setings of USer PAIChES..... ...ttt rer s e sar s s s snee s s ane s s an s snannan
The setting of User Patches (Factory preset settings) are shown below.

uo1 U02 un3 uo4 U05 uoée Uo7 uo8
INSTRUMENT P01 E16 P01 P04 E18 032 E23 031
LEVEL 100 100 90 90 100 100 . 95 95
PAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0
REVERB 40 40 40 40 40 20 40 30
CHORUS 0 40 20 10 40 30 70 0
KEY SHIFT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
BRILLIANCE 0 0 2 2 2 0 2 5
TOUCH 03 03 03 03 03 o1 03 03
STRETCH 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01
SUB INST ofF P05 E16 027 028 027 E18 028
SUB LEVEL 127 100 127 110 90 70 65 50
SUB DETUNE 0 4 4 4 4 8 20 0
SUB KEY SHIFT ] 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0
SPLIT POINT ofF ofF ofF oFF ofF ofFF ofF ofF

u09 U110 Ut ut2 u13 ui14 Ui15 u1e
INSTRUMENT 027 P04 PO1 028 P07 P12 030 E16
LEVEL 100 85 90 100 100 100 100 100
PAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REVERB 40 40 40 40 50 40 40 40
CHORUS 40 10 10 10 40 20 60 40
KEY SHIFT 0 0 0 -12 0 0 0 0
BRILLIANCE -2 5 0 0 -3 3 0 0
TOUCH 03 03 03 03 03 03 03 03
STRETCH 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01
SUB INST 027 P14 P11 P04 of F ofF ofF oFF
SUB LEVEL 90 100 80 100 127 127 127 127
SUB DETUNE 8 4 0 —4 0 0 0 0
SUB KEY SHIFT -12 12 24 0 0 0 0 0
SPLIT POINT off ofF ofF UcCs ofF ofF ofF ofF

LI O =T o= {0 2 - N

We apologize that there are some wrong descriptions in the P-55’s Owner’s Manual. Please correct as follows.

Page 33: Add the following at the bottom of the page.

it cannot carry out the Bulk Dump when the P-55

set to use the instrument Table 2

Page 51: Change the Data of Stack in the “4-1 System

Parameters” table.
00-24—>00-23

Page 51: Change the [*4-3 User Patch Parameters] table as

follows.

*4.3 User Patch Parameters

Offset
address Data

Contents and remarks

000000 00-20
000001 28-58
000002 00-7F
000003 00-7F
000004 00-7F
000005 00-7F
000006 39-47
000007 00-20
oco0008  00-7F
000009 OF-72

Instrument (tnstrument Number) *1
Key Shift =24 - +24
Level 00 -127
Pan RND, L63 - R63
Chorus 0-127
Reverb 0-127
Brilliance -7 -7
Sub Instrument (Instrument Number) *1
Sub Instrument Level 0-127
Sub Instrument Detune -50 - +50

00 000A 28-58 Sub Instrument Key Shift -24 - +24
00000B 00-7C Split Point  OFF, UC2 - UCH7, LC2 - LC#7
00 000C O0-08 Touch 1-9
00000D 00-02 Stretch 1-3

Total Size 00 00 OF (14bytes)

*1:Sounds are specified by two address values; Instrument and
Sub Instrument. It is not possible to handle either of these
addresses independently. They must be handled together as a
set

Page 51: Change the /An example using DT1/ as follows.

/An example using DT1/

To setl a Level of 50 for User Patch 5, transmit the
following data to the P-55

FO41 106312001402 3238F7



-~ For the U.K. -
IMPORTANT: THE WIRES IN THIS MAINS LEAD ARE COLOURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE.

BLUE : NEUTRAL
BROWN (LIVE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying the
terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.

The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

. J

r Nordi untries
Vs — - For Nordic Co N
Apparatus containing Lithium batteries
ADVARSEL! VARNING!
Lithiumbaiter - Eksplosionsfare ved Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte.
fejlagtig handtering. Anvind samma batterityp eller en
Udskiftning mé kun ske med batteri at ekvivalent typ som rekommenderas av
samme fabrikat og type. apparattiliverkaren.
Lever det brugte batteri tilbage til Kassera anvént batteri enligt
leveranderen. fabrikantens instruktion.
ADVARSEL! VAROITUS!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare. Parisio voi rajahtad, jos se on
Ved utskifting benyttes kun batteri som virheellisesti asennettu.
anbetalt av apparattabrikanten. Vaihda paristo aincastaan
Brukt batteri returneres laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan
apparatleverandaren. tyyppiin. Havita kaytetty paristo
vaimistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti,
\_ J
For Germany e,
Bescheinigung des Herstellers / Importeurs
Hiermit wird bescheinigt, daf} der/die/das in Ubereinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen der
Roland PIANO MODULE P-55 Amtsbl. Vfg 1046 / 1984
©0 00 00O 0CCRRSOISIOOIOIOIOOENPDIDE 00000000000 R00NBSOCOIOOISONIRNDINOGDS
(Gerét, Typ, Bezeichnung) (Amtsblattverfligung)

funk-entstort ist. .
Der Deutschen Bundespost wurde das Inverkehrbringen dieses Geréates angezeigt und die Berechtigung zur Uberprifung der
Serie auf Einhaltung der Bestimmungen einger&umt.
Roland Corporation Osaka / Japan
'S EREEENESEXEEXEE RSN R RN R NI N I B I A BN N I N B N A N N NN N J

Name des Herstellers/importeurs
. J
For the USA N

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outiet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—~  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Unauthorized changes or modification to this system can void the users authority to operate this equipment.
. Y
For Canada -

CLASS B ) NOTICE
This digital apparatus does rot exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions set out in the Radio Interference
Regulations of the Canadian Department of Communications.

CLASSE B AVIS
Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B au niveau des émissions de bruits radioglectriques fixés
dans le Réglement des signaux parasites par le ministére canadien des Communications.




Roland Corporation

00120767

'83-8-AE2-11D

GG-d IINAON ONVId SOAUO LI TNITIOS







[=Roland®

00120767

UPC 00120767
“ll'"' ‘Il HII'IN I’I |“ 19981

Roland



